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Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:ter:l::te d Recoegﬁi\zi::gtion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 120N Ci?:z;'"'a' PalK residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210081200 | 343N Nvt’a”y"ta'" View residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible







residential

45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W, 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
419 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-060B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. Sth Street residential 1900 contributor® {Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 | 200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1010, 1060 | COMbutor’{Criterlonc),
noncontributor
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street 2:'::::?:?/ 1890-1891, |  contributor” [Criterion )
residential 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
- CYP
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 18f:ézca' c‘;::';"’t:; n(ci'r';f::irt';;;rb'
62 200-44-0750 139and 1491/2 M. Canteal residential 1945, 1963~ not eligible
Avenue 1992

63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible

— )
69 | 202-07-065A 44's. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i’tae':‘i’;"cg)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 S. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"trib”t‘;:§cc';te”a L
72 | 202070680 | 257 WC:r:’ttr: 2::::: BOS: residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190'S. Central Avenue residential 1917 c'g:'t‘::g:'ta::’ ?é'ﬁ;:':oan"g)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 |  202-07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 °°"trib”tzr;§cc';te”a 3b,

— P

80 | 202-07-0820 144'S. Willow Street residential 1889 i"d"z'cdr‘l.‘igo‘:""f)'b'e

. N s b
81 | 202-07-0830 188 5. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d";’cdr‘i‘t‘::‘i’;:'f)'b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical

868
85 | 202-07-0920 245S, Central Avenue residentlal, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue EsliRntal, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
S6 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag"c”'t”ral'/ ISt 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible













Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:ter ?J::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue sty 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
i3 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circie residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0320 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible






















45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-060B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
: FY P
55 | 200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1960 °°"trr"t::]t;rnt(§gf‘:2:’" )
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-0688 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street :2::::?1?::, 1890-1891, | contributor” (Criterion ),
residential 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® {Criterion a)
- Y
61 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 181898 é zc - CZ:g':)?t:;nii:::ir;Z :c;rb’
62 | 200-44-0750 149 and 14'/2 N. Central residential 1538, 1963~ not eligible
Avenue 1992

63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible

s 3s e P b
69 | 202-07-065A 44'S. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i’tﬂ}';"f)'b e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 S. Willow Street residential 1939 c°"trib”tc;r:é(:cr)iteria B,
72 | 202-07-0680 2t W('::r:‘ttt:i :::::: g5, residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190 5. Central Avenue residential 1917 c'g:fc‘::gzta:;’c fc"ﬁlzlr?:n"g)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 °°"t”b”t‘;':c(iir)"e"a ab,

- %
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";gli’:::‘i’o‘: 'f)'b[e

& - - b
81 | 202-07-0830 188 5. Willow Street residential 1912 '“d"z'cdr‘i‘;':}’o‘:'f)'b'e
82 202-07-0848 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W, 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible .




historical

86B
85 | 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue reslientlal, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-09390 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-100B 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road agﬁc"'t”'a"/ industria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:ter :::te d RecoEr::iil :irliiztion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200-45-0088 120N. Ci?:i:"'a' Park residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210041200 | J463LN. '\xal;"ta'" View residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:; :::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue miliHfamily 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible

5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible

6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N, Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Paston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible




45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
a7 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 | 200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1960 contrlbutor’ (Criterian c],
noncontributor
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-0688B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street 2::::?1?:?{ TROARHY, | el b
residential 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-C710 9C N. Willow Street residential 1524 contributor® {Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
- Py
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 18f98é;a' c‘;:t;';"’:’; n(c(;:ttf;i:orb
62 200-44-0750 149 and 149'/2 N. Central residential 1938, 1363= not eligible
Avenue 1992
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
e g o . . b
69 | 202-07-065A 44 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i‘tﬂ‘i’;"f;b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 5. Willow Street residential 1939 °°""ib”t:r;§ir)“e”a A
72 | 202070680 | 2¢7 Wc:n”tt:;el 2:2:3: 60S. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 202-07-0750 190 S. Central Avenue residential 1917 ;2::::3:::} Félrgi:czlreioanng)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 S. Willow Street residential 1937 € "t"b”t‘;:écc')iteria 2b
B s i & b
80 | 202-07-0820 144S. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d"zgjr‘i‘ta!:‘ifo‘:"'f)'b'e
T - b
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d"zg’r‘i’:‘e':‘i';"f)'b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical

86B
85 | 202:07-0920 245 . Central Avenue resilential, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 5. Central Avenue resideral, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-15-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residentia! 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road agric“'t”’alv ndustria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:; ?J::te d RecoErIrI\E\: :ll!:;ztion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W, Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 20N CentennialPark residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
8 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210-04-1200 AAGILH: h\/ll‘;)al;ntam Vi residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-15-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-0488 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con‘s’ter TJ:':te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102190018 | 2175W.Southern Avenue multifamily 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
i3 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 . 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Paston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible







historical

86B
85 | 202-07-0920 245s. Central Avenue :2:'1‘:2:2; 1943 not eligible
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
83 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residentia), 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-C13D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag”c”'t""’lv Inglustris 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible













Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:fr:rcte d Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102-19-0018 | 2175W.Southern Avenue mtifamity 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle rasidential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle - residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible




45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® {Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. Sth Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
- Y
55 | 200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1960 C°"t22:i‘:rnt(ﬁgz‘:2f" <)
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-0688B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street :2::3::3:;/ 1890-1801, | contributor® (Criterion c),
residential 1500 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® {Criterion a)
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 185:;“" cz:t::)?t:;n(ci:ﬁ;&:érb'
62 | 200440750 | 149and149/2N. Centra residential 1988, L8 not eligible
Avenue 1992
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
- wi g b
69 | 202-07-065A 44 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i't‘:':\ilo‘:‘"cg)'b N
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 S. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"tribu“;:écc';iteria ;B
72 | 202-07-0680 267 Wc:':g: ﬁzz:ﬁ: BA:5. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0650 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190 5. Central Avenue residential 1917 c'g::::ﬁﬂ:::’ fc"ﬁlté'ﬁ:nng)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 contr ib”t‘;:éccr)ite”a b
. g s 3 b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i‘:e':‘i’of"'f)'b'e
- P
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d"zg‘i‘gz’o‘;"g'b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical

86B
85 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue residentia-l, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residentia'll, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road agric”'t”ml'/ Towdasteia 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-028B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










are reported in Results of an Inventory of Architectural Resources for the North-South Corridor
Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review. .

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:te:x::te d Recoer::srir:il:i;yation
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 20045008 | 120N CeprennialPark residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210041200 | 3N i residential 1969 ot eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:terfu::te 4 Eligibility Recommendatiqn
1 102-19-001B 2175 W. Southern Avenue r::;:gianr;:}’ 1971 not eligible
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)
4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W, Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N, Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W, Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W, Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible




45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608B 181 N, Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 . 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
- Y P
55 | 200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1960 C°"t:l;‘;"c%'n:ﬁgs‘::f" 2
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
's8 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street ::z:::z::r 1890-9A31, | cowmibane {Citiic o)
residential 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Strest residential 1924 contributer® (Criteria 2 and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
- e
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 1818:62“3‘ CZ:?:)L,“:;n(grﬁiir;:érb’
62 200-44-0750 149 and 149'/2 N. Central residential 188, 1963~ not eligible
Avenue 1992

63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N, Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible

g0 gw s _ b
69 | 202-07-065A 445, Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i'tﬂ:‘i’;"f)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion ¢)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 S. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"trib"t‘;:éi;ite”a B b
72 | 202070680 | 2% WC:r:‘tt:I ﬁ:::z: BAS. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190 S. Central Avenue residential 1917 ;2:;‘;:‘;3::: fé'ﬁgg:n"g)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 °°"t”b“t‘;rr:((icc';teria % b

5 qn o b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i’gliyo‘:'f; .

_ v i b
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d“;g‘i‘f;:‘i’;"f)'b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical

86B
85 | 202-07-0920 245 5. Central Avenue ::':‘::ﬁz:'cfll 1943 not eligible
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 5. Central Avenue resldanta, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013C 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1966 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag"c”'t“’al'/ Ll 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review. -

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type COn:;iZte d RecoEr::ﬁi :ir':cztion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1857 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200-45-0088 | 20N Ci?:izn'al Péik residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210081200 | 34631N. "xa‘;"ta'" iew residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con::r :::te 4 Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue multifamily 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W, Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circie residential 1951 not eligibie
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N, Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 19538 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1565 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible
















Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-¢ligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type mn:ter:’cte g Rec:r:f;‘;':;‘; o
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 20045.0088 | 20N ci’;:ig"ia' Ptk residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210081200 | 3483IN- m‘;“ta'“ View residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential '
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible
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868
85 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue residentia.l, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
20 202-07-0990 233S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-100B 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residenti:?l, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-012D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 196C not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag”c“'t“’alv industria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 " not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-¢ligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:; :rcte d RecoEr:ii\ zi:cti!tion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200-45-0088 REG Ceprl‘:é:"'a' FEk residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210-08-1200 | 34631N- '\x;"ta'" e residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-0038 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible
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868
85 | 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue :S:r"‘t;‘::;l 1943 not eligible
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-100B 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
924 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag'ic"'t“'al'/ Asteia 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-028B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible
















45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® {Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-060B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 | 200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, gg50 | contributar(Criterionc),
noncontributor
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street l:el:ilttilt:?lrt?:l‘,, 1590-4891, |  eomrlbuter[Citerian o),
residential 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria 2 and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
- EYPS—
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 1sf:é;a' C‘Z':‘tg':)"“:; n{ci:'f;i'k';;;rb’
62 200-44-0750 149 and 149'/2N. Central residential 198k, 156~ not eligible
Avenue 1992

63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible

" . x o b
69 | 202-07-065A 44 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i’tae':‘i’o'i"f)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 5. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"t”b”t‘;r:éccr)ite"a 2 b,
72 | 202070680 | 2% Wc‘fn“ttr: enue, 605 residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 202-07-0750 190 S. Central Avenue residential 1917 :2:3{:25:3; ?cl:lﬁ:::l:oanng)
27 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 S. Willow Street residential 1937 °°"t"b”t°a': ((’cc')ite”a %5

n e T b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";gf:tﬂl}’o‘i"f;b le

A _ b

81 | 202-07-0830 188 5. Willow Street residential 1912 i“d':'cdr‘i’tf:‘i'o‘:'f;b'e
82 202-07-0848 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
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85 | 202070920 2455, Central Avenue : g:l:dr:;‘:'cﬂl 1943 not eligible
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-100B 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residentiail, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag"c”'t”’al'/ st 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:terz::te d RecoEr:Erlil:rl:tt!ZJtion
i 200-31-019¢€ 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 120N C‘:,Tati:"'a' Padk residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210-04-1200 | 34631N: “xa‘;"ta'" ViEw residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential

20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN . Street Address Building Type mn;’;z’cte 4 | Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102190018 | 2175W. Southern Avenue ey 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W, Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not éligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1551 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Postaon Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible




45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-060B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 |  200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1950 | contributor(Criterion c),
noncontributor
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-0688 345 W, 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street :2:::1::::?, 1890-1891, |  cotributor” (Criterion c),
—r— 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street recidential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and )
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
- P it
61 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 181898 é; - cc;:?:;’jt:;nﬁirri:iﬁ;rb'
62 | 2004a0750 | 149and14872N.Central residential 1388, 1965~ not eligible
Avenue 1992
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® {Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
. v o s b
69 | 202-07-065A 44's. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i’tﬂ:‘i’o‘:‘"s ble
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 . Willow Street residential 1939 °°"trib”t‘;:éir)"e"a ab,
72 | 202070680 | 2% Wc:r:’tt;ﬁ 2:2::: 60S. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 202-07-0750 190 S. Central Avenue residential 1917 c'g::c\::s:j:gryc (e(I.'Irgi;ZIreioanng)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 °°"t"b”t‘;:éccr)iteria % b,
_— . b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g:'tﬂ:‘i’;"sb'e
—— e h
81 | 202-07-0830 188 5. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d";g’r'i’ta;:‘i’oen“f;b]e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical

86B
85 | 202-07-0920 2455, Central Avenue residential, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390'S. Central Avenue residential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag'ic“'t“'al" Industria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible













Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type mn:; :rcte d Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102-19-0018 | 2175W.Southern Avenue muitfamily 1971 not eligible
. residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eiigible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W, Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W, Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible




contributor® (Criterion c)

45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c) '
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 |  200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1960 c°"”f'f::f$ﬂ,§f£f:; o el
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-0688B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N, Willow Street :::.I::?\?:lv 1890-1891, |  contributor” (Criterion cj,
residential 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
- P
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 1818:6,5:3. c‘;:tdr_':;”t:;ng:tt‘:ﬁ:érb'
62 | 2004s075p | 149and149/2N. Central residential 198, 2ahs- ot eligible
Avenue 1992
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W, Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
... b
69 | 202-07-065A 44 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";'gr‘i’tae':}'of‘"f)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 5. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"trib”t‘;::éccr)ite”a %y
72 | 202-07-0680 267 wc:r:lttr: zzz:ﬂ: 6U5. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190S. Central Avenue residential 1917 cig:::: gﬂ:c','l‘r’c a':'rgi'tt::oan”g)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 |  202-07-0810 102 S. Willow Street residential 1937 eontrb "t‘;':éi';teﬁa B
I b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";'cdr‘:g:}';"g'b'e
T, . e b
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d"zg‘i’tae':’i'o‘;"f)'b'e
82 202-07-0848B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-Omc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible













Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:te; :::te d RecoEr:iizitlritztion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W, Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 2004s5-0088 | 120N C‘:,’l':izn'a' e residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road -agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210-08-1200 | 34831N- "\"'J’a‘;"ta'" View residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type COn‘s’tﬁ’cte 4 | Eligibility Recommendation
i | 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue mu!tifarr!ily 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible




45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-060B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 |  200-42-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1960 | Contributor’ (Criterionc),
noncontributor
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street 23.'3:1'3:7 1850-1891, | contributor” (Criterion )
residenitial 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria 2 and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
- TP
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 18f:é;a' c‘;::'E’)‘l‘t:;n(ci:';i%?]:érb’
62 200-44-0750 149:and 149'/2 N. Central residential 1338, 2953~ not eligible
Avenue 1992
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
- T
69 | 202-07-065A 44 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d"zg’r‘i’t"l':}'oen“f;b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 S. Willow Street residential 1939 «© ""ib”tzr;éccr)ite A B,
72 202-07-0680 267 W(EeBr':ttrZel ::2:3:' 60's. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190 5. Central Avenue residential 1917 c'g:fc‘::gz:c')'z’c fé'ﬁ;':'::n"g)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 c°""ib”t‘::(gir)ite”a 3 b,
T . e b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";fr‘i’tae':‘i’;"f;b'e
— b
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d";g‘i‘tﬂl‘i’o‘;"f;ble
82 202-07-0848 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical

86B
85 | 202-07-0920 245 . Central Avenue residential, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 5. Central Avenue residential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A. - 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag”‘:“'t“ml'/ industria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-028B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
Teview.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con::'z::te d RecoEt:zﬁ: Zi:\iztion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 20N ci’l‘;i;’"'a' Park residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210081200 | >*631N. m“y"ta'" view residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible







45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® {Criterion c}
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 |  200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919,1060 | Ccomributor (Criterionc),
noncontributor
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W, 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street :22:::2::: 1890-1801, | comributor”(Criterion'c)
casidantial 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
- ryP—
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 1sfggé;a' c‘;ﬁ:’f;"t:;n(ci:ifir;z;;rb'
62 | 200440750 | 1493nd1497/2N. Central residential 1938, 1963~ not eligible
Avenue 1992

63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible

" " i b
69 | 202-07-065A 445, Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i‘g:‘i’o‘;"f)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 5. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"trib“t2':éccr)ite"a il
72 | 202070680 | %7 Wc:r‘l‘ttrt; ::’::32 G5, residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202070750 190'S. Central Avenue residential 1917 c'g:'t‘::g::::’ fé'ﬁg::::)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 . Willow Street residential 1937 Gantn ib”“;': (gccr;te"a ab,

= — b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d"?cdr‘i’tae':}’o'“:‘"f)'b'e

. . s o b

81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d"zicdr‘i’till‘i’o‘:‘“f)'b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W, 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical

868
85 | 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue Esidential, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
838 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residentie'll, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road agric”'t”ralv et 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con::- ?J::te d ) RecoEr:Eril :I,I:;z tion
1 200-31-C19E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 200-45-0088 120.b; Ci?:i:nlal Park residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210041200 | 34031N- “xa‘;"ta'" View residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-0038 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23, | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible










historical

868
85 | 202-07-0920 2455, Central Avenue residential, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-100B 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 . Central Avenue psceitial. 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 SrHiscox Lane residential 1960 noteligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag"c”'t”'alv Incirstrks 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-028B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:ter :::te d RecoEr:iErilt:rI:ctI!tion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 2N Ci'?;ig"'a' Fane residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210-04-1200 2463LN. l\\lll:al;ntam View residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-0488B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type CQn:ter E:l::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue mul'tifam_ily 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W, Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W, Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W, Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-432-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible







historical

-86B
85 | 202-07-0920 2455, Central Avenue resideniial, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W, Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
o8 202-19-013D 2501 <. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag”c”'w"’lv dusti 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-259-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible













Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con::- ?.l::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue rouKifeomly 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)
4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible







historical

868
85 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue residentiz_:l, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0560 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202:07-101C 390'S. Central Avenue residential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
924 202-08-002B 407 W, Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1850 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road agric"'t”"’lv industria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible
















45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 |  200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1960 c°"”;2f;gﬂ,fﬁgﬁ:gf" <k
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W, 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street :Zgil;cj:?lrt?:z TRO0-08S1, | Gamtributor {CHEFIBRE),
vesidential 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® {Criterion a)
- A e
61 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 1818 : ézc - Cc;:’g'g:'t:gnﬁ?‘?;i ta(;rb,
62 200-44-0750 149 and 149'/2 N. Central residential 1938, 1963~ not eligible
Avenue 1992
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
- 8 2% a7, b
69 | 202-07-065A 445, Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g‘i’tae':‘i’;:'f)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® {Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 5. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"mb”t‘;r:c(,%ite”a ab,
72 | 202:07-0680 267 Wc‘:r:’ttrtael 2::::: 80s. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190 S. Central Avenue residential 1917 C'::,'(‘;:gﬂ:::ﬁ (e('._'ﬁﬁ'soan":)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202:07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 C°"t"b"t‘:'; (gcc')ite”a 35,
e e s g b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 S, Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";?r:‘tﬂ:‘i’;"f)'b'e
s g s P b
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d"{g‘.:tae'goi'f;b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-Omc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible













Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:ti:::te d RecoEr::ﬂ:ir':;yation
1 200-3i-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricuiturai/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 120N C‘;’I‘;“z;‘"'a' Park residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210041200 | 3%631N "xa‘;"ta'" view residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125, Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible










historical

868
85 | 202-07-0920 245 5. Central Avenue residantial; 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
920 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390'5. Central Avenue residentil 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag"‘“"”"’l'/ rigkistina 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Cilemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-25-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type c‘m::_ :::te d RecoEr:ii\ l;irllitti‘a’ntion
i 206-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 120N C‘:,’I’;“z;’"'a' Park residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210041200 | 463N "xa‘;"ta'" Vicw residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type ConZ:' ?J::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102-19-0018 | 2175W.Southern Avenue mulsfamilly 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible

6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circie residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 "61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W, Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible







historical

868
85 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue ;2:::2:’:;" 1943 not eligible
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-100B 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue rEsidaral 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-012D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag”"“'t"'al'/ Wridustiia 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-028B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-005A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible













Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con::' i:l::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue multifamily 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 1138 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residentiai 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Paston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959. not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible




45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0550 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. Sth Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 | 200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 191g,156 | 'Comeributer (Criteriane)
noncontributor
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
multifamil ’ B e
58 | 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street resi.denti.aI‘,l 189;’; 3391' °°”"r'lz‘::c‘::n,fggz‘:2f" ch
residential
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria 2 and ¢)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® {Criterion a)
- P
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 18;3:{,;. cc;?‘:'?)l"t:;n(ci:::;z;;rb’
62 | 200aa0750 | 1492nd14972N.Central residential o’ Ll not eligible
Avenue 1992 .
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
— — 5
69 | 202-07-065A 44 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d"z'cdr‘i‘:;:‘i’o‘:'f)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 5. Willow Street residential 1939 c°"t”b”t°;:écc;iteria Bl
72 | 202070680 | 2% Wc'::ttrt:l 2:::3: 80s. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190 S. Central Avenue residential 1917 C'g:fc‘::gz:g:ﬁ fé'glzlr?oan“g)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 °°"t"b”t‘;’;c(|i')iteria 3o,
o -
80 | 202-07-0820 144 S. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d“zg‘i'tﬂ‘i’o‘;"f;b'e
o PR
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d";'cdr‘i‘tﬂ:‘i’o‘:!f)'b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
















Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con::- ircte d Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102-19-001B 2175 W. Southern Avenue rouititfanifly 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N, Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible







83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
202-07-0mc
84 historical 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
868
85 | 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue residentla 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S, Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-100B 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390'S. Central Avenue resldentid) 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag”c“'t“'alv industria | 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-23-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-028B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible













Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con::' :::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue multifamily 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible

5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circie residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butie Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W, Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
a0 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible







historical

86B
85 | 202-07-0920 245 . Central Avenue residential, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
20 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road agric“'w""‘lv Industria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; | property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-¢eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Tahle 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:ter z::te d Recofgﬁi‘:i:;’;ﬁo"
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 20N ContennialPark residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210041200 | 30N "",'\‘,’a‘;"tai" View residential 1969 ot eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019€ 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con‘s{;::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue ol 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible

5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible

7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W, Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W, Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible







historical

868
85 | 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue fesidential, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 . Central Avenue reSidential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S, Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road | 2€1cultur al'/ \ndustria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-295-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 |  400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-028B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 QOak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible



















historical

868
85 | 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue vesidential 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-100B 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202:07-101C 390'S. Central Avenue restertal 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road agricu't”"’l'/ indesiria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible













Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:; ?l::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue el 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W, Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible







historical

86B
85 | 202-07-0920 245'S. Central Avenue c’::::g:':ll 1943 not eligible
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-100B 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue resid et 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-0130 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag'ic"'t““’lv Iridustria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type COn::' ?J::te d Recof:iﬂ:ir:i;!tion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200-45-008B 110N C‘;T:i:"'a' Park residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210041200 | 48N oy residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con::' :::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue o Hitamity 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W, Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible



















Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con!fr :rcte d Eligibility Recommendation
1 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue STy 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W, Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W, Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible




45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion ¢}
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-060B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® {Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 |  200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1019, 155q | "ontrbutnr {Enterion.),
noncontributor
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 |  200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street 23:3::1:::, 1890-1891, |  contributor* (Criterion ],
redidartial 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential £REE, &, EOHAO O {CHtaNE 8.k,
1962 and c), noncontributor
1
62 | 200-44-0750 149 and f‘ié i:‘ Sl residential 1932'93263_ not eligible
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
P & b
69 | 202-07-065A 44S. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d“;g‘iﬁ:'r‘i’oi"f)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 5. Willow Street residential 1939 c°"trib”tc;:écc';iteria ab,
72 | 202070680 | 267 wc.;:;tt:' :::::: 80s. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190'S. Central Avenue residential 1917 c'g:'t‘::s‘::::’ fgﬁiﬁ::g)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street’ residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202:07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 °°"t”b“t‘;r:§ccr;ter s by
. - - b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";'cdr‘i‘tzll‘i’o‘;"f)'b'e
N TR - b
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d";'cdr‘i‘tae'g';"f)'b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical

86B
85 | 202-07-0920 245S. Central Avenue residentiol, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 5. Central Avenue residential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W, Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag'icu't“"’lv nEkysteid 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible



















historical

868
85 | 202-07-0920 245S. Central Avenue residentlal, 1943 not eligible
: commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390'S. Central Avenue residenifel, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag"c“'t“’alv Industria 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 | 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1540 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-023B 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible













Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:ter :::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 102-19-0018 2175 W. Southern Avenue il 1971 not eligible
residential
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible

7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W, Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W, Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W, Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential © 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible








































Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Ccon:ter ?Ji;te d RecoEr:iE:nt::ligtion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industria) 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W, Butte Avenue residential 1928 not eligible
5 | 20045-0088 | 120N Ci?:i:“'a' Park residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1514 §. Clemans Road agricuftural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210041200 | 34631N. “&j’a‘;"ta'“ View residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S, Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-85-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1560; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-0488 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street restdential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019¢ 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible







45 200-44-0495A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® {Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion ¢)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1530 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51, 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® {Criterion )
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residentia} 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 | 200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1960 °°“t:l;‘;tcz'nt‘$5‘::r°" cl
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1356 not eligible
58 |  200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street :;Ls‘:ctl';:\:::;l tasoeieol, | eqnebutirioHeroRg),
residential 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and ¢)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
: P
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential lsf;ézca' C‘;::‘;‘J“:;ﬂ‘;:’i‘;ﬁférb'
62 | 200-44-0750 149 and 149'/2 N. Central residential e not eligible
Avenue 1992
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® {Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A, 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
BT e b
69 | 202-07-065A 44'S. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g:'t‘:':‘i’oi"f}'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® {Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 5. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"mb“tzr':écc’;te"a L
72 202-07-0680 267 Wé:r::: 2:2::2’ RS residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0650 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W, Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 5. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190 . Central Avenue residential 1917 C'g:::g::l':ﬁ fgﬁl‘;ﬁ;ﬂ"g}
77 202-07-0760 177 5. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202070810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1037 s ib“t‘;‘:ﬁ'}"e“a L
% i oox o, b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5, Willow Street residential 1889 '"d"{'(;'i‘;':‘i’o‘:‘"g'b'e
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S, Willow Street residential 1912 '"d""g‘i’:e]:‘i’;"f)'b'eb
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 5. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical

868
85 | 202070920 245 5. Central Avenue resingnt el 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residentia! 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S, Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 202-07-101C 390 S. Central Avenue residentia.l, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W, Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-0130 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 |  202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag”‘”'t”"’l" L 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-0078 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 8997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 108065 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1568 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1545 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road rasidential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1562 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-028B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6342 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Qak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S, Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1570 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible






















Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0,25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:lel- ?ll;te d RecoEr::lg'ti :lr:i;vation
1 200-31-01%E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W, Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W, Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 20N c‘:,'l’:‘:g"'a' Rark residential 1908 not eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road restdential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1945 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S, Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210041200 | >A63LN. "xa‘;"t“'" view residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1545 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-0038 7101 E. 5teele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/findustrial 1961 not eligible
22 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 5. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1548 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1540 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:fr ::':te d Eligibility Recommandation
1 | 102-19-0018 | 2175W. Southern Avenue 'r“e‘:'l:f:n':::‘l’ 1971 not eligible
2 102-19-008A 3587 5. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Slerra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W, Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1852 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W, Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
i1 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N, Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not gligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N, Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Paston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W, Poston Circle residential 1559 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 15859 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle restdential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1559 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible































83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
202-07-0mc )
84 historical 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
86B
85 | 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue c’:r'ldr:::;l 1943 not eligible
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390'S. Central Avenue residential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-0028 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road agric‘”t“ralv e 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-028B 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible










are reported in Results of an Inventory of Architectural Resources for the North-South Corridor
Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:terz::te 3 RecoEr:Erlnbel::;!tion
1 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 2004508 | 20N CoprennialPark residential 1908 ot eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 21004-1200 | A63IN- “xa‘;"ta'" View residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible




Table 2. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 0.25-mile Alignment Buffer

—

# APN Street Address Building Type Con:ter :::te d Eligibility Recommendation
1 | 102190018 | 2175W. Southern Avenue r:;‘;'lzzan';:}' 1971 not eligible
2 102-19-008A 3587 S. Meridian Drive commercial 1971 not eligible
1962 (three
3 104-22-006T 37642 N. Sierra Vista Drive residential houses on not eligible
parcel)

4 200-34-0030 119 W. Poston Butte Loop residential 1960 not eligible
5 200-43-0070 366 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
6 200-43-0080 382 W. Butte Circle residential 1957 not eligible
7 200-43-0090 400 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
8 200-43-0100 414 W. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
9 200-43-0110 432 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
10 200-43-0120 450 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
11 200-43-0130 452 W. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
12 200-43-0140 80 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
13 200-43-0150 60 N. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
14 200-43-0160 40 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
15 200-43-0170 20 N. Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
16 200-43-0180 21 N. Butte Circle residential 1966 not eligible
17 200-43-0190 41 N. Butte Circle residential 1952 not eligible
18 200-43-0200 61 N. Butte Circle residential 1953 not eligible
19 200-43-0210 81 N. Butte Circle residential 1959 not eligible
20 200-43-0220 401 W, Butte Circle residential 1954 not eligible
21 200-43-0230 385 W. Butte Circle residential 1949 not eligible
22 200-43-0240 369 W. Butte Circle residential 1951 not eligible
23 200-43-0250 40 N. Bush Street residential 1962 not eligible
24 200-43-0260 20 N. Bush Street residential 1951 not eligible
25 200-43-0270 370 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
26 200-43-0280 390 W. Poston Circle residential 1960 not eligible
27 200-43-0290 410 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
28 200-43-0300 430 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
29 200-43-0310 224 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
30 200-43-0320 210 N. Poston Circle residential 1972 not eligible
31 200-43-0330 190 N. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
32 200-43-034A 174 N. Poston Circle residential ca. 1963 not eligible
33 200-43-0360 435 W. Poston Circle residential 1965 not eligible
34 200-43-0370 415 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
35 200-43-0380 395 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
36 200-43-0390 375 W. Poston Circle residential 1961 not eligible
37 200-43-0400 372 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
38 200-43-0410 392 W. Poston Circle residential ca. 1961 not eligible
39 200-43-0420 412 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
40 200-43-0430 432 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
41 200-43-0440 433 W. Poston Circle residential 1959 not eligible
42 200-43-046A 393 W. Poston Circle residential 1971 not eligible
43 200-43-0470 220 N. Bush Street residential 1959 not eligible
44 200-44-0470 171 N. Central Avenue residential 1952 not eligible




contributor® (Criterion c)

["45 | 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930
46 200-44-0560 274 W. 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® (Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® {Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c) l
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
5 CYPE
55 | 200-44-0660 55 and 75 N. Bush Street residential 1919, 1960 C°"t"'12‘::;'n$zzi2;’" <l
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-0688B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street :’e“;:::?‘ft‘::'t’ 1890-1851, contributor® (C'riterion <)
residential 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® {Criterion a)
. e
61 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 181898 é; a C(::z':;j t:énii:ifir‘i:‘;f’
62 | 200-44-0750 149:and 149'/2 N. Central residential 1838, 1963~ not eligible
Avenue 1992

63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible

. o o sl b
69 | 202-07-065A 44'S. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";'cdr‘i‘tae':‘i'o‘:'f)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 S. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"t”b”t‘;r:(§ccr)iteria 8, b
72 | 202070680 | ¢ WC:;?; 2:225: 603 residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W, Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190 S. Central Avenue residential 1917 c'g:'t‘;:zﬁfgr‘_’ ?ggf:':oa:g)
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 |  202-07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 c°"t"b”t‘;r;§i';te”a 3b,

g s 5y b
80 | 202-07-0820 1445, Willow Street residential 1889 '"d";g"r‘i‘t:'l‘i’;"f)'b'e

— — 5
81 | 202-07-0830 188 5. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d";g‘:tﬂ:‘i’;"f)'b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W, 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible




historical
86B
85 | 202-07-0920 245 S. Central Avenue eeSidetingl, 1943 not eligible
commercial
86 202-07-0940 212 S. Central Avenue residential 1945 not eligible
87 202-07-0950 230 S. Central Avenue residential 1951 not eligible
88 202-07-0960 300 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
89 202-07-0980 313 S. Bush Street residential 1961 not eligible
90 202-07-0990 233 S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
91 202-07-1008B 211S. Bush Street residential 1966 not eligible
92 | 202-07-101C 390 . Central Avenue residential, 1959 not eligible
commercial
93 202-08-002A 188 S. Bush Street residential 1936 not eligible
94 202-08-002B 407 W. Butte Avenue residential 1949 not eligible
95 202-08-0030 200 S. Bush Street residential 1947 not eligible
96 202-11-0110 2302 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1964 not eligible
97 202-11-0120 2336 W. Loma Linda Lane residential 1966 not eligible
98 202-19-013D 2501 S. Hiscox Lane residential 1960 not eligible
99 | 202-25-005A 12473 N. Clemans Road ag’ic“'t”"’lv It 1943 not eligible
100 202-25-007B 10698 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1935 not eligible
101 202-26-0080 12068 N. Clemans Road residential 1971 not eligible
102 202-27-0070 9997 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1958 not eligible
103 202-28-003F 10805 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1972 not eligible
104 202-28-0200 3846 E. Central Avenue residential 1968 not eligible
105 202-29-0040 10946 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1945 not eligible
106 202-29-0050 10998 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1930 not eligible
107 202-29-0590 11974 N. Moore Road residential 1934 not eligible
108 202-29-0600 12022 N. Moore Road residential 1930 not eligible
109 202-29-0610 10863 E. Vah Ki Inn Road residential 1952 not eligible
110 202-32-004C 9983 N. Valley Farms Road residential 1950; 1963 not eligible
111 202-35-0010 8118 N. Clemans Road residential 1944 not eligible
112 400-36-004D 4633 N. Wheeler Road residential 1961 not eligible
113 400-36-0080 4513 N. Wheeler Road residential 1954 not eligible
114 400-37-0110 3543 N. Wheeler Road residential 1963 not eligible
115 400-37-0130 3467 N. Wheeler Road residential 1973 not eligible
116 411-21-028A 18145 S. Halsey Street residential 1962 not eligible
117 411-22-0270 6085 E. Monitor Street residential ca. 1940s not eligible
118 411-22-0288 6145 E. Monitor Street residential 1970 not eligible
119 411-22-0310 6215 E. Monitor Street residential 1963 not eligible
120 411-22-0320 6235 E. Monitor Street residential 1960 not eligible
121 411-22-0330 6275 E. Monitor Street residential 1950 not eligible
122 411-23-0150 6842 E. Picacho Boulevard residential 1942 not eligible
123 411-23-0180 18065 Oak Avenue residential 1940 not eligible
124 411-23-021A 18050 Oak Avenue residential 1974 not eligible
125 411-25-0070 18525 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940 not eligible
126 411-25-009A 18595 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
127 411-25-0110 18705 S. Picacho Highway residential 1940; 1952 not eligible
128 411-25-0238 6710 E. Shasta Street residential 1970 not eligible
129 411-25-023F 6496 E. Shasta Street residential 1973 not eligible










Study Area, Pinal County, Arizona (Thompson and Gregory 2017), which is enclosed for your
review.

SRI evaluated architectural resources on 162 property parcels (see tables below). Building types
represented included residential, commercial, agricultural/industrial, and religious. Buildings
constructed prior to 1975 were included in the evaluation. The inventory identified 3 properties listed
on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) individually and as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 7 properties listed as NRHP eligible as contributors to the Florence
Townsite Historic District; 1 property recommended NRHP-eligible individually and as a contributor
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; 8 properties recommended NRHP-eligible as contributors
to the Florence Townsite Historic District; and 143 properties as not eligible for NRHP listing.
NRHP eligibility recommendations for individual properties are provided in Tables 1 and 2, which
list the properties within the 400-foot alignments and within the 0.25-mile buffer, respectively.

Table 1. NRHP Eligibility Recommendations for Properties within the 400-ft Alternative Alignments

# APN Street Address Building Type ConZ:':::te d Recoﬂiﬂzi:;! ti6n
2 200-31-019E 1575 W. Hunt Highway agricultural/industrial 1957 not eligible
2 200-31-054A 1575 W. Hunt Highway commercial 1974 not eligible
3 200-40-0070 802 Southwind Way residential 1923 not eligible
4 | 200-40-010A0 1140 W. Butte Avenue residential 1926 not eligible
5 | 200450088 | 2O cirl‘:::"'a' Park residential 1908 ot eligible
6 202-11-0180 2150 W. Adamsville Road residential 1948 not eligible
7 202-18-0030 12710 E. Adamsville Road residential 1949 not eligible
8 202-25-0010 4151 W. Canal Road residential 1961 not eligible
9 202-33-0020 4205 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1953 not eligible
10 | 202-33-0050 3665 E. Coolidge Avenue residential 1959 not eligible
11 | 202-34-001C 1914 S. Clemans Road agricultural/industrial 1974 not eligible
12 | 210-04-1200 | 63N “xa';"ta'" View residential 1969 not eligible
13 | 400-36-002A 4755 N. Wheeler Road residential 1937 not eligible
14 | 400-36-0010 4809 N. Wheeler Road residential 1966 not eligible
15 | 401-54-0030 12105 S. Highway 87 residential 1945 not eligible
16 | 401-62-0310 4826 E. Stallion Drive residential 1974 not eligible
17 | 401-71-0040 11125 S. Highway 87 residential 1951 not eligible
18 | 401-86-003B 7101 E. Steele Road residential 1962 not eligible
commercial,
19 | 411-13-003C 3110 E. Milligan Road agricultural/industrial, 1952 not eligible
residential
20 | 411-15-0070 3002 E. Phillips Road residential 1952 not eligible
21 | 411-16-002A 4741 E. Highway 84 agricultural/industrial 1961 not eligible
22 | 411-22-035C 6395 E. Monitor Street religious 1960; 1964 not eligible
23 | 411-22-0360 18350 S. Picacho Highway residential 1946 not eligible
24 | 411-22-048B 6270 E. Monitor Street residential 1971 not eligible
25 | 411-25-006H 6471 E. Regal Street residential 1948 not eligible
26 | 411-25-019E 6815 E. Spur Street residential 1940 not eligible







45 200-44-049A 225 N. Central Avenue residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
46 200-44-0560 274 W, 11th Street residential 1940 contributor® {Criterion c)
47 200-44-0570 294 W. 11th Street residential 1930 contributor® (Criterion c)
48 200-44-0590 344 W. 11th Street residential 1930 not eligible
49 200-44-060A 201 N. Bush Street residential 1944 not eligible
50 200-44-0608B 181 N. Bush Street residential 1958 not eligible
51 200-44-0610 325 W. 9th Street residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
52 200-44-0630 110 N. Central Avenue residential 1912 contributor® (Criterion c)
53 200-44-0640 90 N. Central Avenue residential 1900 contributor® (Criterion c)
54 200-44-0650 70 N. Central Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
55 | 200-44-0660 | 55and 75 N.Bush Street residential 1919, 1060 | Contributor' (Criterion c)
noncontributor
56 200-44-0670 95 N. Bush Street residential 1955 not eligible
57 200-44-068B 345 W. 11th Street residential 1956 not eligible
58 |  200-44-0700 110 N. Willow Street :2::3:?1:::/ oI, | corflluteiPdtedons),
I 1900 noncontributor
59 200-44-0710 90 N. Willow Street residential 1924 contributor® (Criteria a and c)
60 200-44-0720 70 N. Willow Street residential 1948 contributor® (Criterion a)
- EFP—
61 | 200-44-0730 71 N. Central Avenue residential 18f:é;a' c‘;’:‘:‘;"’t:;n(ci:::éi f('”b'
62 200-44-0750 149 and 149°/2 N. Central residential 1298,.1963~ not eligible
Avenue 1992
63 200-44-077C 30 N. Willow Street religious 1922 contributor® (Criterion a)
64 200-44-0780 35 N. Central Avenue residential 1919 not eligible
65 200-44-0800 30 N. Central Avenue residential 1916 not eligible
66 200-44-0810 10 N. Central Avenue residential 1961 not eligible
67 200-44-0820 310 W. Butte Avenue residential 1934 not eligible
68 200-45-007A 140 N. Centennial Park Place residential 1961 not eligible
- &
69 | 202-07-065A 445, Willow Street residential 1889 '"d“;'(‘:jr‘i‘t‘::}'o‘;"f)'b'e
70 202-07-0660 221 W. Butte Avenue residential 1953 contributor® (Criterion c)
71 | 202-07-0670 88 5. Willow Street residential 1939 °°"t"b"tc;rr:éccr;te”a B
72 | 202070680 | 2% Wé:r:fr: 2“:2:‘:: 60s. residential 1930, 1962 not eligible
73 202-07-0690 323 W. Butte Avenue residential 1929 not eligible
74 202-07-0700 345 W. Butte Avenue residential 1946 not eligible
75 202-07-0720 120 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible
76 | 202-07-0750 190 S. Central Avenue residential 1917 c'g:'t‘::s:ta::’, F(':'ﬁgfi:n"s
77 202-07-0760 177 S. Bush Street residential 1957 not eligible
78 202-07-0770 145 S. Bush Street residential 1954 not eligible
79 | 202-07-0810 102 5. Willow Street residential 1937 °°""ib”“:;§ccr)iteria ab
e gs e - b
80 | 202-07-0820 144 5. Willow Street residential 1889 '"d"z'gr‘i‘tﬂ‘i’;' 'cg)'b'e
- — b
81 | 202-07-0830 188 S. Willow Street residential 1912 '"d"zg‘i’:::‘i’o‘;"f)'b'e
82 202-07-084B 240 W. 16th Street residential 1973 not eligible
83 202-07-084C 220 W. 16th Street residential 1974 not eligible
84 202-07-0mc 101 S. Central Avenue residential 1963 not eligible










Environmental Planning

MEMORANDUM

Mr. Barnaby Lewis, GRIC
TO: Mr. Shane Anton, SRPMIC

Mr. Peter Steere, TON

Ms. Bernadette Carra, ACIC

FROM: Jill Heilman, ADOT
CC: Rebecca Yedlin, FHWA
DATE: October 24, 2017

STP-999-A(365)X
RE: TRACS No. 999 PN H7454 01L
North-South Corridor Study

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT)
initiated consultation for a proposed new north-to-south transportation facility linking U.S. Highway 60
(US 60) near Apache Junction to Interstate 10 (I-10) between the towns of Picacho and Eloy in Pinal
County, Arizona in 2011, entitled the North-South Corridor Study (NSCS). Since that time, FHWA and
ADOT have converted the project from a project-level Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) to a Tier 1
EIS. FHWA and ADOT have met with the Four Southern Tribes Cultural Resources Working Group
(FSTCRWG) a number of times to present project updates and listen to comments and concerns from the
Tribes (November 2011, June 2012, April 2016, June 2016, August 2016, March 2017, May 17, 2017,
and May 31, 2017). Additionally, FHWA and ADOT have made presentations to Gila River Indian
Community (GRIC) Districts 1, 2, and 3, and to the Tohono O’odham Gu Achi District.

At the May 17, 2017 meeting with the FSTCRWG, a question was raised regarding the possible re-
evaluation of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) (Site 73) as an eligible traditional cultural property (TCP) following
recent archaeological work at the site by the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation). In response, ADOT
contacted Reclamation for information and also conducted a field visit to the site on August 18, 2017.
This memorandum summarizes the results found by FHWA and ADOT.

HISTORY OF SITE 73

Site 73 was first recorded by Arizona State University (ASU) in 1969 during the initial planning surveys
for the proposed Salt-Gila Aqueduct (SGA) portion of the Central Arizona Project (CAP) canal (Dittert et
al. 1969). The site also was revisited by the Arizona State Museum (ASM) (Grady 1973) and the Museum
of Northern Arizona (Stein 1979) during subsequent surveys of the CAP right-of-way (ROW). These
surveys defined two loci with concentrations of surface features and artifacts (loci A and B) surrounded
by an extensive low-density artifact scatter that appeared to be redistributed sheet trash. ASU first
interpreted locus B as a possible compound (Dittert et al. 1969). The ASM survey of the CAP alignment
identified as possibly an unfinished ball court (Stein 1979). ASM subsequently surface collected and
tested the site as mitigation in advance of the CAP construction (Teague and Crown 1983). The site was
identified as a small farmstead with a reservoir in locus B. ASM concluded that over the course of its
use-history, the feature may have been used first as a well, then as a large reservoir, and finally as a
smaller water catchment feature (Dart 1983). Locus A was located within and east of the CAP ROW.
Locus B was located east of the CAP ROW, outside the Reclamation easement. The area west of the CAP
ROW was a low density surface artifact scatter, presumably representing displaced sheet wash. In 2008,
Desert Archaeology excavated four 1x1 m test units in the site west of the CAP for utility pole installation
for the Dinosaur to Hunt 12kV/69kV Electric Line Project; no subsurface deposits were observed
(Bagwell and others 2008).
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For the NSCS, research to identify TCPs was carried out by J. Andrew Darling of Southwest Heritage
Research LLC (SWHR) in late 2013. SWHR led a field visit for GRIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office
(THPO) personnel to the west side of the Site 73 on April 15, 2014. During the site visit SWHR and
GRIC THPO personnel observed a low-density scatter and what they believed were the remains of the
reservoir (vachki) (Darling 2016:69). SWHR’s research and on-site discussion with the GRIC THPO led
to a finding that the site was significant to the Four Southern Tribes (FSTs) as a TCP, but not eligible for
inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) because its integrity was so degraded as
detailed in Traditional Cultural Property Overview for the Proposed North-South (NSC) and SR 24
(Pinal County) Freeway Corridors, Maricopa and Pinal Counties, Arizona (Darling 2016). The GRIC-
THPO, lead for the FST for the NSCS, concurred with this determination of eligibility (Lewis [GRIC-
THPO] to Petty [FHWA] December 14, 2015)'. Building on the TCP overview, SWHR conducted a
formal NRHP eligibility evaluation of the TCPs identified in the project area alignments, which included
Site 73. The results were reported in Traditional Cultural Property (TCP) Evaluation of Proposed
Alternative Alignments for the North-South Corridor (NSC) Project, Pinal County, Arizona (Darling
2017). Again, GRIC-THPO concurred with the NRHP eligibility determinations for the site (Lewis
[GRIC-THPO] to Petty [FHWA] April 4, 2017).

FHWA AND ADOT RESPONSE TO COMMENT

In response to the May 17, 2017 question as to whether on-going work by Reclamation would lead to new
information regarding Site 73 and its NRHP-eligibility as a TCP, FHWA and ADOT contacted
Reclamation. In general, Reclamation is conducting surveys and completing site condition updates within
CAP canal ROW as part of their compliance management responsibilities. The Reclamation work is
addressing over 100 cultural resources, but only those portions of sites on Reclamation land. Within the
last year, Reclamation recorded the portion of the Site 73 within with the CAP ROW and documented a
low-density scatter of prehistoric artifact, but the site recording did not extend outside the CAP ROW.
Additionally, the work does not include coordination or discussion with Tribes. The resultant survey
report will only yield updated site boundaries and management recommendations based on surface
observations. In summary, the work carried out on behalf of Reclamation has not provided any new
information on the reservoir feature and will not lead to a reevaluation of Site 73 as a TCP.

FHWA and ADOT have noted that the field visit to Site 73 carried out for the NSCS in April 2014 was
limited to the west side of the CAP canal where a currently proposed western corridor alternative for the
NSCS is located. As part of FHWA and ADOT’s response to the question raised regarding Site 73,
ADOT’s cultural consultant, HDR Engineering, and an archaeologist from Reclamation conducted a field
visit to the portion of the site on the eastern side of the CAP canal on August 18, 2017 and found the
reservoir feature in relatively good condition, despite the prior archaeological testing. HDR also noted
that the site likely has more integrity on the eastern side of the CAP canal than on the western side. One
of the currently proposed corridor alternatives is located on the western side of the CAP canal.

Although previous Section 106 concurrences were received from the FSTs regarding the ineligibility of
Site 73 for inclusion to the NRHP, with the new information regarding Site 73, FHWA and ADOT
acknowledge that the site could be eligible and may be a TCP. FHWA and ADOT determined that
sufficient information has been obtained on Site 73 for the Tier 1 EIS level process. If the proposed
corridor that partially encompasses a portion of Site 73 is chosen as the preferred corridor in the Tier 1
Record of Decision (ROD), FHWA and ADOT would re-evaluate Site 73 eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS.

1 - . .
Comments on the report led to revisions, hence, the final report cited herein is dated after the GRIC-THPO concurrence. There were no
comments with respect to site eligibility.
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Previous consultation in 2014 defined the study area and consulting parties, recommended the
development of a Programmatic Agreement, provided the results of the Class I inventory, proposed an
approach for addressing TCPs, and defined the area of potential effects (APE) for the NSC study area.

In continuing consultation on April 18, 2016, a TCP overview report and a TCP technical summary were
provided to the Four Southern Tribes (FST): ACIC, GRIC, SRPMIC, and TON; and the TCP technical
summary was provided to the remaining consulting parties. Concurrences were received from SHPO
(Petty [FHWA] to Jacobs [SHPO], May 2, 2016); ASLD (Petty [FHWA] to Behrend [ASLD], April 26,
2016); the City of Apache Junction (Petty [ FHWA] to Powell [Apache Junction], April 26, 2016); the
City of Eloy (Petty [FHWA] to Krauss [Eloy], May 25, 2016); Pinal County (Petty [FHWA] to Bender
[Pinal County], July 28, 2016); Reclamation (Petty [FHWA] to Heath [Reclamation], May 6, 2016);
SCIDD (Petty [FHWA] to Urton [SCIDD], April 20, 2016); SCIP (Petty [FHWA] to Rago [SCIP], June
2, 2016); the Town of Queen Creek (Petty [FHWA] to Kross [Queen Creek], May 5, 2016); TEPC (Petty
[FHWA] to Hutchens [TEPC], May 17, 2016); UPRR (Petty [FHWA] to Popovici [UPRR], May 3,
2016). The Corps responded via email stating the Corps does not need to participate in Section 106
consultation (Petty [FHWA] to Diebolt [Corps] April 18, 2016; Corps email April 25, 2016). GRIC also
concurred with adequacy of the TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports but requested a
revision to both reports (Lewis [GRIC THPO] to Petty [FHWA], April 29, 2016). On June 22, 2016, the
revised TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports were provided tc GRIC, Ak-Chin, SRP-MIC,
and TON, and the revised TCP technical summary was provided to the other consulting parties.

After consultation on the TCP overview report and TCP technical summary, the Four Southern Tribes
requested a meeting with FHWA and ADOT to discuss sensitive sites that would potentially be impacted
by the proposed NSC project. On August 9, 2016, a meeting was held in Casa Grande with
representatives from FHWA, ADOT, and the Four Southern Tribes in attendance. The meeting resulted in
FHWA and ADOT agreeing to identify avoidance alternatives.

On October 3, 2016, FHWA announced in the Federal Register that the NSC Study was converted from a
project-level EIS to a Tier 1 EIS. This change was made by the lead agencies, ADOT and FHWA, as a
result of fiscal constraint issues and the interest in developing a preferred corridor for use in future Tier 2
EIS NEPA planning studies. As part of continuing consultation on March 23, 2017, the TCP evaluation
(Darling 2017) was completed for the project level, 400-ft alternative alignments limited to specific
sections of the alternatives developed previously within the NSC Study area that preceded the project
conversion to a tiered EIS approach.

Based on the TCP Evaluation, FHWA found that the 400-ft alternative alignments would adversely affect
one TCP, Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]), through direct impacts, and would adversely affect one
TCP, Florence Village (Gu Achi District, TON) and its cemeteries, through indirect effects. Both
Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]) and Florence Village and its cemeteries (Gu Achi District, TON)
were documented in the aforementioned TCP Overview Report and TCP technical summary in 2016. On
March 28, 2017, FHWA and ADOT met with the Four Southern Tribes in Casa Grande, Arizona to
discuss these results, other studies, the tiered approach for the development of the EIS, and avoidance
alternatives. Through Section 106 consultation, the GRIC concurred with the adequacy of the TCP
Evaluation with regard to TCPs, but did not concur with sending the report to the remaining consulting
parties (identified above) due to the culturally sensitive nature of the information (Petty [FHWA] to
Lewis [GRIC] March 23, 2017; GRIC response April 4, 2017).

FHWA and ADOT had a follow-up meeting with the Four Southemn Tribes on May 17, 2017 in Casa
Grande, Arizona. A question was raised in the meeting regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation
at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible
TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the Four Southern Tribes outlined FHWA and ADOT’s efforts
to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-
evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site































































In continuing consultation on April 18, 2016, a TCP overview report and a TCP technical summary were
provided to the Four Southern Tribes (FST): ACIC, GRIC, SRPMIC, and TON; and the TCP technical
summary was provided to the remaining consulting parties. Concurrences were received from SHPO
(Petty [FHWA] to Jacobs [SHPO], May 2, 2016); ASLD (Petty [FHWA] to Behrend [ASLD], April 26,
2016); the City of Apache Junction (Petty [ FHWA] to Powell [Apache Junction], April 26, 2016); the
City of Eloy (Petty [FHWA] to Krauss [Eloy], May 25, 2016); Pinal County (Petty [FHWA] to Bender
[Pinal County], July 28, 2016); Reclamation (Petty [FHWA] to Heath [Reclamation], May 6, 2016);
SCIDD (Petty [FHWA] to Urton [SCIDD], April 20, 2016); SCIP (Petty [FHWA] to Rago [SCIP], June
2, 2016); the Town of Queen Creek (Petty [FHWA] to Kross [Queen Creek], May 5, 2016); TEPC (Petty
[FHWA] to Hutchens [TEPC], May 17, 2016); UPRR (Petty [FHWA] to Popovici [UPRR], May 3,
2016). The Corps responded via email stating the Corps does not need to participate in Section 106
consultation (Petty [FHWA] to Diebolt [Corps] April 18, 2016; Corps email April 25, 2016). GRIC also
concurred with adequacy of the TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports but requested a
revision to both reports (Lewis [GRIC THPO] to Petty [FHWA], April 29, 2016). On June 22, 2016, the
revised TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports were provided to GRIC, Ak-Chin, SRP-MIC,
and TON, and the revised TCP technical summary was provided to the other consulting parties.

After consultation on the TCP cverview report and TCP technical summary, the Four Southern Tribes
requested a meeting with FHWA and ADOT to discuss sensitive sites that would potentially be impacted
by the proposed NSC project. On August 9, 2016, a meeting was held in Casa Grande with
representatives from FHWA, ADOT, and the Four Southern Tribes in attendance. The meeting resulted in
FHWA and ADOT agreeing to identify avoidance alternatives.

On October 3, 2016, FHWA announced in the Federal Register that the NSC Study was converted from a
project-level EIS to a Tier 1 EIS. This change was made by the lead agencies, ADOT and FHWA, as a
result of fiscal constraint issues and the interest in developing a preferred corridor for use in future Tier 2
EIS NEPA planning studies. As part of continuing consultation on March 23, 2017, the TCP evaluation
(Darling 2017) was completed for the project level, 400-ft alternative alignments limited to specific
sections of the alternatives developed previously within the NSC Study area that preceded the project
conversion to a tiered EIS approach.

Based on the TCP Evaluation, FHWA found that the 400-ft alternative alignments would adversely affect
one TCP, Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]), through direct impacts, and would adversely affect one
TCP, Florence Village (Gu Achi District, TON) and its cemeteries, through indirect effects. Both
Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]) and Florence Village and its cemeteries (Gu Achi District, TON)
were documented in the aforementioned TCP Overview Report and TCP technical summary in 2016. On
March 28, 2017, FHWA and ADOT met with the Four Southern Tribes in Casa Grande, Arizona to
discuss these results, other studies, the tiered approach for the development of the EIS, and avoidance
alternatives. Through Section 106 consultation, the GRIC concurred with the adequacy of the TCP
Evaluation with regard to TCPs, but did not concur with sending the report to the remaining consulting
parties (identified above) due to the culturally sensitive nature of the information (Petty [FHWA] to
Lewis [GRIC] March 23, 2017; GRIC response April 4, 2017).

FHWA and ADOT had a follow-up meeting with the Four Southern Tribes on May 17, 2017 in Casa
Grande, Arizona. A question was raised in the meeting regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation
at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible
TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the Four Southern Tribes outlined FHWA and ADOT’s efforts
to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-
evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site
may be eligible as a TCP, have determined that sufficient information has been obtained for the Tier 1
EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’s eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if the proposed


























































































In continuing consultation on April 18, 2016, a TCP overview report and a TCP technical summary were
provided to the Four Southern Tribes (FST): ACIC, GRIC, SRPMIC, and TON; and the TCP technical
summary was provided to the remaining consulting parties. Concurrences were received from SHPO
(Petty [FHWA] to Jacobs [SHPO], May 2, 2016); ASLD (Petty [FHWA] to Behrend [ASLD], April 26,
2016); the City of Apache Junction (Petty [ FHWA] to Powell [Apache Junction], April 26, 2016); the
City of Eloy (Petty [FHWA] to Krauss [Eloy], May 25, 2016); Pinal County (Petty [FHWA] to Bender
[Pinal County], July 28, 2016); Reclamation (Petty [FHWA] to Heath [Reclamation], May 6, 2016);
SCIDD (Petty [FHWA] to Urton [SCIDD], April 20, 2016); SCIP (Petty [FHWA] to Rago [SCIP], June
2, 2016); the Town of Queen Creek (Petty [FHWA] to Kross [Queen Creek], May 5, 2016); TEPC (Petty
[FHWA] to Hutchens [TEPC], May 17, 2016); UPRR (Petty [FHWA] to Popovici [UPRR], May 3,
2016). The Corps responded via email stating the Corps does not need to participate in Section 106
consultation (Petty [FHWA] to Diebolt [Corps] April 18, 2016; Corps email April 25, 2016). GRIC also
concurred with adequacy of the TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports but requested a
revision to both reports (Lewis [GRIC THPO] to Petty [FHWA], April 29, 2016). On June 22, 2016, the
revised TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports were provided to GRIC, Ak-Chin, SRP-MIC,
and TON, and the revised TCP technical summary was provided to the other consulting parties.

Afler consultation on the TCP overview report and TCP technical summary, the Four Southern Tribes
requested a meeting with FHWA and ADOT to discuss sensitive sites that would potentially be impacted
by the proposed NSC project. On August 9, 2016, a meeting was held in Casa Grande with
representatives from FHWA, ADOT, and the Four Southern Tribes in attendance. The meeting resulted in
FHWA and ADOT agreeing to identify avoidance alternatives.

On October 3, 2016, FHWA announced in the Federal Register that the NSC Study was converted from a
project-level EIS to a Tier 1 EIS. This change was made by the lead agencies, ADOT and FHWA, as a
result of fiscal constraint issues and the interest in developing a preferred corridor for use in future Tier 2
EIS NEPA planning studies. As part of continuing consultation on March 23, 2017, the TCP evaluation
(Darling 2017) was completed for the project level, 400-ft alternative alignments limited to specific
sections of the alternatives developed previously within the NSC Study area that preceded the project
conversion to a tiered EIS approach.

Based on the TCP Evaluation, FHWA found that the 400-ft alternative alighments would adversely affect
one TCP, Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]), through direct impacts, and would adversely affect one
TCP, Florence Village (Gu Achi District, TON) and its cemeteries, through indirect effects. Both
Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]) and Florence Village and its cemeteries (Gu Achi District, TON)
were documented in the aforementioned TCP Overview Report and TCP technical summary in 2016. On
March 28, 2017, FHWA and ADOT met with the Four Southern Tribes in Casa Grande, Arizona to
discuss these results, other studies, the tiered approach for the development of the EIS, and avoidance
alternatives. Through Section 106 consultation, the GRIC concurred with the adequacy of the TCP
Evaluation with regard to TCPs, but did not concur with sending the report to the remaining consulting
parties (identified above) due to the culturally sensitive nature of the information (Petty [FHWA] to
Lewis [GRIC] March 23, 2017; GRIC response April 4, 2017).

FHWA and ADOT had a follow-up meeting with the Four Southern Tribes on May 17, 2017 in Casa
Grande, Arizona. A question was raised in the meeting regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation
at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible
TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the Four Southern Tribes outlined FHWA and ADOT’s efforts
to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-
evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site
may be eligible as a TCP, have determined that sufficient information has been obtained for the Tier 1
EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’s eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if the proposed



























In continuing consultation on April 18, 2016, a TCP overview report and a TCP technical summary were
provided to the Four Southern Tribes (FST): ACIC, GRIC, SRPMIC, and TON;, and the TCP technical
summary was provided to the remaining consulting parties. Concurrences were received from SHPO
(Petty [FHWA] to Jacobs [SHPO], May 2, 2016); ASLD (Petty [FHWA] to Behrend [ASLD], April 26,
2016); the City of Apache Junction (Petty [ FHWA] to Powell [Apache Junction], April 26, 2016); the
City of Eloy (Petty [FHWA] to Krauss [Eloy], May 25, 2016); Pinal County (Petty [FHWA] to Bender
[Pinal County], July 28, 2016); Reclamation (Petty [FHWA] to Heath [Reclamation], May 6, 2016);
SCIDD (Petty [FHWA] to Urton [SCIDD], April 20, 2016); SCIP (Petty [FHWA] to Rago [SCIP], June
2, 2016); the Town of Queen Creek (Petty [FHWA] to Kross [Queen Creek], May 5, 2016); TEPC (Petty
[FHWA] to Hutchens [TEPC], May 17, 2016); UPRR (Petty [FHWA] to Popovici [UPRR], May 3,
2016). The Corps responded via email stating the Corps does not need to participate in Section 106
consultation (Petty [FHWA] to Diebolt [Corps] April 18, 2016; Corps email April 25, 2016). GRIC also
concurred with adequacy of the TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports but requested a
revision to both reports (Lewis [GRIC THPO] to Petty [FHWA], April 29, 2016). On June 22, 2016, the
revised TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports were provided to GRIC, Ak-Chin, SRP-MIC,
and TON, and the revised TCP technical summary was provided to the other consulting parties.

After consultation on the TCP overview report and TCP technical summary, the Four Southern Tribes
requested a meeting with FHWA and ADOT to discuss sensitive sites that would potentially be impacted
by the proposed NSC project. On August 9, 2016, a meeting was held in Casa Grande with
representatives from FHWA, ADOT, and the Four Southern Tribes in attendance. The meeting resulted in
FHWA and ADOT agreeing to identify avoidance alternatives.

On October 3, 2016, FHWA announced in the Federal Register that the NSC Study was converted from a
project-level EIS to a Tier 1 EIS. This change was made by the lead agencies, ADOT and FHWA, as a
result of fiscal constraint issues and the interest in developing a preferred corridor for use in future Tier 2
EIS NEPA planning studies. As part of continuing consultation on March 23, 2017, the TCP evaluation
(Darling 2017) was completed for the project level, 400-ft alternative alignments limited to specific
sections of the alternatives developed previously within the NSC Study area that preceded the project
conversion to a tiered EIS approach.

Based on the TCP Evaluation, FHWA found that the 400-ft alternative alignments would adversely affect
one TCP, Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]), through direct impacts, and would adversely affect one
TCP, Florence Village (Gu Achi District, TON) and its cemeteries, through indirect effects. Both
Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]) and Florence Village and its cemeteries (Gu Achi District, TON)
were documented in the aforementioned TCP Overview Report and TCP technical summary in 2016. On
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Lewis [GRIC] March 23, 2017; GRIC response April 4, 2017).
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Grande, Arizona. A question was raised in the meeting regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation
at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible
TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the Four Southern Tribes outlined FHWA and ADOT’s efforts
to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-
evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site
may be eligible as a TCP, have determined that sufficient information has been obtained for the Tier 1
EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’s eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if the proposed


















In continuing consultation on April 18, 2016, a TCP overview report and a TCP technical summary were
provided to the Four Southern Tribes (FST): ACIC, GRIC, SRPMIC, and TON; and the TCP technical
summary was provided to the remaining consulting parties. Concurrences were received from SHPO
(Petty [FHWA] to Jacobs [SHPO], May 2, 2016); ASLD (Petty [FHWA] to Behrend [ASLD], April 26,
2016); the City of Apache Junction (Petty [ FHWA] to Powell [Apache Junction], April 26, 2016); the
City of Eloy (Petty [FHWA] to Krauss [Eloy], May 25, 2016); Pinal County (Petty [FHWA] to Bender
[Pinal County], July 28, 2016); Reclamation (Petty [FHWA] to Heath [Reclamation], May 6, 2016);
SCIDD (Petty [FHWA] to Urton [SCIDD], April 20, 2016); SCIP (Petty [FHWA] to Rago [SCIP], June
2, 2016); the Town of Queen Creek (Petty [FHWA] to Kross [Queen Creek], May 5, 2016); TEPC (Petty
[FHWA] to Hutchens [TEPC], May 17, 2016); UPRR (Petty [FHWA] to Popovici [UPRR], May 3,
2016). The Corps responded via email stating the Corps does not need to participate in Section 106
consultation (Petty [FHWA] to Diebolt [Corps] April 18, 2016; Corps email April 25, 2016). GRIC also
concurred with adequacy of the TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports but requested a
revision to both reports (Lewis [GRIC THPO] to Petty [FHWA], April 29, 2016). On June 22, 2016, the
revised TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports were provided to GRIC, Ak-Chin, SRP-MIC,
and TON, and the revised TCP technical summary was provided to the other consulting parties.

After consultation on the TCP overview report and TCP technical summary, the Four Southern Tribes
requested a meeting with FHWA and ADOT to discuss sensitive sites that would potentially be impacted
by the proposed NSC project. On August 9, 2016, a meeting was held in Casa Grande with
representatives from FHWA, ADOT, and the Four Southern Tribes in attendance. The meeting resulted in
FHWA and ADOT agreeing to identify avoidance alternatives.

On October 3, 2016, FHWA announced in the Federal Register that the NSC Study was converted from a
project-level EIS to a Tier 1 EIS. This change was made by the lead agencies, ADOT and FHWA, as a
result of fiscal constraint issues and the interest in developing a preferred corridor for use in future Tier 2
EIS NEPA planning studies. As part of continuing consultation on March 23, 2017, the TCP evaluation
(Darling 2017) was completed for the project level, 400-ft alternative alignments limited to specific
sections of the alternatives developed previously within the NSC Study area that preceded the project
conversion to a tiered EIS approach.

Based on the TCP Evaluation, FHWA found that the 400-ft alternative alignments would adversely affect
one TCP, Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASMY)), through direct impacts, and would adversely affect one
TCP, Florence Village (Gu Achi District, TON) and its cemeteries, through indirect effects. Both
Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]) and Florence Village and its cemeteries (Gu Achi District, TON)
were documented in the aforementioned TCP Overview Report and TCP technical summary in 2016. On
March 28, 2017, FHWA and ADOT met with the Four Southern Tribes in Casa Grande, Arizona to
discuss these results, other studies, the tiered approach for the development of the EIS, and avoidance
alternatives. Through Section 106 consultation, the GRIC concurred with the adequacy of the TCP
Evaluation with regard to TCPs, but did not concur with sending the report to the remaining consulting
parties (identified above) due to the culturally sensitive nature of the information (Petty [FHWA] to
Lewis [GRIC] March 23, 2017; GRIC response April 4, 2017).

FHWA and ADOT had a follow-up meeting with the Four Southern Tribes on May 17, 2017 in Casa
Grande, Arizona. A question was raised in the meeting regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation
at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible
TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the Four Southern Tribes outlined FHWA and ADOT’s efforts
to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-
evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site
may be eligible as a TCP, have determined that sufficient information has been obtained for the Tier 1
EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’s eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if the proposed
corridor that partially encompasses the site is chosen as the preferred corridor in the Tier 1 Record of
Decision (ROD),


























































































In continuing consultation on April 18, 2016, a TCP overview report and a TCP technical summary were
provided to the Four Southern Tribes (FST): ACIC, GRIC, SRPMIC, and TON; and the TCP technical
summary was provided to the remaining consulting parties. Concurrences were received from SHPO
(Petty [FHWA] to Jacobs [SHPQ], May 2, 2016); ASLD (Petty [FHWA] to Behrend [ASLD], April 26,
2016); the City of Apache Junction (Petty [ FHWA] to Powell [Apache Junction], April 26, 2016); the
City of Eloy (Petty [FHWA] to Krauss [Eloy], May 25, 2016); Pinal County (Petty [FHWA] to Bender
[Pinal County], July 28, 2016); Reclamation (Petty [FHWA] to Heath [Reclamation], May 6, 2016);
SCIDD (Petty [FHWA] to Urton [SCIDD], April 20, 2016); SCIP (Petty [FHWA] to Rago [SCIP], June
2, 2016); the Town of Queen Creek (Petty [FHWA] to Kross [Queen Creek], May 5, 2016); TEPC (Petty
(FHWA] to Hutchens [TEPC], May 17, 2016); UPRR (Petty [FHWA] to Popovici [UPRR], May 3,
2016). The Corps responded via email stating the Corps does not need to participate in Section 106
consultation (Petty [FHWA] to Diebolt [Corps] April 18, 2016; Corps email April 25, 2016). GRIC also
concurred with adequacy of the TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports but requested a
revision to both reports (Lewis [GRIC THPQ] to Petty [FHWA), April 29, 2016). On June 22, 2016, the
revised TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports were provided to GRIC, Ak-Chin, SRP-MIC,
and TON, and the revised TCP technical summary was provided to the other consulting parties.

After consultation on the TCP overview report and TCP technical summary, the Four Southern Tribes
requested a meeting with FHWA and ADOT to discuss sensitive sites that would potentially be impacted
by the proposed NSC project. On August 9, 2016, a meeting was held in Casa Grande with
representatives from FHWA, ADOT, and the Four Southern Tribes in attendance. The meeting resulted in
FHWA and ADOT agreeing to identify avoidance alternatives.

On October 3, 2016, FHWA announced in the Federal Register that the NSC Study was converted from a
project-level EIS to a Tier 1 EIS. This change was made by the lead agencies, ADOT and FHWA, as a
result of fiscal constraint issues and the interest in developing a preferred corridor for use in future Tier 2
EIS NEPA planning studies. As part of continuing consultation on March 23, 2017, the TCP evaluation
(Darling 2017) was completed for the project level, 400-ft alternative alignments limited to specific
sections of the alternatives developed previously within the NSC Study area that preceded the project
conversion o a tiered EIS approach.

Based on the TCP Evaluation, FHWA found that the 400-ft alternative alignments would adversely affect
one TCP, Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]), through direct impacts, and would adversely affect one
TCP, Florence Village (Gu Achi District, TON) and its cemeteries, through indirect effects. Both
Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]) and Florence Village and its cemeteries (Gu Achi District, TON)
were documented in the aforementioned TCP Overview Report and TCP technical summary in 2016. On
March 28, 2017, FHWA and ADOT met with the Four Southern Tribes in Casa Grande, Arizona to
discuss these results, other studies, the tiered approach for the development of the EIS, and avoidance
alternatives. Through Section 106 consultation, the GRIC concurred with the adequacy of the TCP
Evaluation with regard to TCPs, but did not concur with sending the report to the remaining consulting
parties (identified above) due to the culturally sensitive nature of the information (Petty [FHWA] to
Lewis [GRIC] March 23, 2017; GRIC response April 4, 2017).

FHWA and ADOT had a follow-up meeting with the Four Southern Tribes on May 17, 2017 in Casa
Grande, Arizona. A question was raised in the meeting regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation
at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible
TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the Four Southern Tribes outlined FHWA and ADOT’s efforts
to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-
evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site
may be eligible as a TCP, have determined that sufficient information has been obtained for the Tier 1
EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’s eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if the proposed


















Previous consultation in 2014 defined the study area and consulting parties, recommended the
development of a Programmatic Agreement, provided the results of the Class I inventory, proposed an
approach for addressing TCPs, and defined the area of potential effects (APE) for the NSC study area.

In continuing consultation on April 18, 2016, a TCP overview report and a TCP technical summary were
provided to the Four Southern Tribes (FST): ACIC, GRIC, SRPMIC, and TON; and the TCP technical
summary was provided to the remaining consulting parties. Concurrences were received from SHPO
(Petty [FHWA] to Jacobs [SHPO], May 2, 2016); ASLD (Petty [FHWA] to Behrend [ASLD], April 26,
2016); the City of Apache Junction (Petty [ FHWA] to Powell [Apache Junction], April 26, 2016); the
City of Eloy (Petty [FHWA] to Krauss [Eloy], May 25, 2016); Pinal County (Petty [FHWA] to Bender
[Pinal County], July 28, 2016); Reclamation (Petty [FHWA] to Heath [Reclamation], May 6, 2016);
SCIDD (Petty [FHWA] to Urton [SCIDD], April 20, 2016); SCIP (Petty [FHWA] to Rago [SCIP], June
2, 2016); the Town of Queen Creek (Petty [FHWA] to Kross [Queen Creek], May 5, 2016); TEPC (Petty
[FHWA] to Hutchens [TEPC], May 17, 2016); UPRR (Petty [FHWA] to Popovici [UPRR], May 3,
2016). The Corps responded via email stating the Corps does not need to participate in Section 106
censultation (Petty [FHWA] to Diebolt [Corps] April 18, 2016; Corps email April 25, 2016). GRIC also
concurred with adequacy of the TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports but requested a
revision to both reports (Lewis [GRIC THPO] to Petty [FHWA], April 29, 2016). On June 22, 2016, the
revised TCP overview and TCP technical summary reports were provided to GRIC, Ak-Chin, SRP-MIC,
and TON, and the revised TCP technical summary was provided to the other consulting parties.

After consultation on the TCP overview report and TCP technical summary, the Four Southern Tribes
requested a meeting with FHWA and ADOT to discuss sensitive sites that would potentially be impacted
by the proposed NSC project. On August 9, 2016, a meeting was held in Casa Grande with
representatives from FHWA, ADOT, and the Four Southern Tribes in attendance. The meeting resulted in
FHWA and ADOT agreeing to identify avoidance alternatives.

On October 3, 2016, FHWA announced in the Federal Register that the NSC Study was converted from a
project-level EIS to a Tier 1 EIS. This change was made by the lead agencies, ADOT and FHWA, as a
result of fiscal constraint issues and the interest in developing a preferred corridor for use in future Tier 2
EIS NEPA planning studies. As part of continuing consultation on March 23, 2017, the TCP evaluation
(Darling 2017) was completed for the project level, 400-ft alternative alignments limited to specific
sections of the alternatives developed previously within the NSC Study area that preceded the project
conversion to a tiered EIS approach.

Based on the TCP Evaluation, FHWA found that the 400-ft alternative alignments would adversely affect
one TCP, Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]), through direct impacts, and would adversely affect one
TCP, Florence Village (Gu Achi District, TON) and its cemeteries, through indirect effects. Both
Adamsville Ruin (AZ U:15:1 [ASM]) and Florence Village and its cemeteries (Gu Achi District, TON)
were documented in the aforementioned TCP Overview Report and TCP technical summary in 2016. On
March 28, 2017, FHWA and ADOT met with the Four Southern Tribes in Casa Grande, Arizona to
discuss these results, other studies, the tiered approach for the development of the EIS, and avoidance
alternatives. Through Section 106 consultation, the GRIC concurred with the adequacy of the TCP
Evaluation with regard to TCPs, but did not concur with sending the report to the remaining consulting
parties (identified above) due to the culturally sensitive nature of the information (Petty [FHWA] to
Lewis [GRIC] March 23, 2017; GRIC response April 4, 2017).

FHWA and ADOT had a follow-up meeting with the Four Southern Tribes on May 17, 2017 in Casa
Grande, Arizona. A question was raised in the meeting regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation
at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible
TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the Four Southern Tribes outlined FHWA and ADOT’s efforts
to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-
evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site













































Cultural resources studies for the project have included a Class I overview (Graves et al. 2011), a
targeted Class III survey (Hall et al. 2017), a built environment evaluation (Thompson and
Gregory 2017), a traditional cultural property overview (Darling 2016), and a traditional cultural
property evaluation (Darling 2017). As these studies were nearing completion, ADOT and
FHWA decided to convert the project-level National Environmental Policy Act EIS process to a
Tier 1-level EIS, in accordance with Council on Environmental Quality regulations codified at
40 Code of Federal Regulations § 1502.02. On October 3, 2016, a revised Notice of Intent was
published in the Federal Register.

Because the alternatives had continued to shift, the project-level inventories of archaeological
and built environment resources (historic buildings and structures) within the proposed action
corridor alternatives required updating in support of the Tier 1-level EIS alternative analysis. No
new Class III survey is required for the Tier 1 EIS.

Recently, a supplemental Class I report was prepared by HDR as reported in Supplemental Class
- I Cultural Resources Inventory for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal County, Arizona
(Stewart and Brodbeck 2018). A copy cf the report is enclosed for your review and comment.

The report summarizes 85 cultural resources that are located within the 1,500-foot-wide Tier 1
action corridor alternatives. Of these 85 sites, 38 previously were determined National Register
of Historic Places (NRHP) eligible, 17 previously were determined not eligible for the NRHP,
and 30 are unevaluated at this time.

Additionally, HDR completed a report on the built environment entitled Supplemental Inventory
of Historic Buildings, Structures, and Districts for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal
County, Arizona (Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and
comment.

The built environment report describes 12 previously determined NRHP eligible structures and
42 historic buildings. A single building previously was determined NRHP eligible, 16 were
determined not eligible, and 25 are unevaluated.
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Recently, a supplemental Class I report was prepared by HDR as reported in Supplemental Class
I Cultural Resources Inventory for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal County, Arizona
(Stewart and Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and comment.

The report summarizes 85 cultural resources that are located within the 1,500-foot-wide Tier 1
action corridor alternatives. Of these 85 sites, 38 previously were determined National Register
of Historic Places (NRHP) eligible, 17 previously were determined not eligible for the NRHP,
and 30 are unevaluated at this time.

Additionally, HDR completed a report on the built environment entitled Supplemental Inventory
of Historic Buildings, Structures, and Districts for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal
County, Arizona (Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and
comment.

The built environment report describes 12 previously determined NRHP eligible structures and
42 historic buildings. A single building previously was determined NRHP eligible, 16 were
determined not eligible, and 25 are unevaluated.
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Nation, and the Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe. The Gila River Indian Community is the lead for
the Four Southern Tribes.
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Response to March 15 invitation to concur on adequacy of two HDR reports relating to the North-South
Corridor Study

From jwelch@archaeologysouthwest.org
Fri 5/11/2018 6:09 PM

Dear Ms. Jill Heilman

Thank you for the opportunity to review and concur in the findings of the reports. The documents
appear to be well prepared, but Archaeology Southwest is unable to concur in the findings due to the
inadequacy of background knowledge and expertise on our part pertaining to the exact study region.
We look forward to continued opportunities to review project planning and compliance documents.
Thank You,

John

John R. Welch

Director

Landscape and Site Preservation Program

Archaeology Southwest

300 Ash Alley

Tucson, AZ 85701

JRWelch@archaeologysouthwest.org

520-991-1739
















Cultural resources studies for the project have included a Class | overview (Graves et al. 2011), a
targeted Class 111 survey (Hall et al, 2017), a built environment evaluation (Thompson and
Gregory 2017), a traditional cultural property overview (Darling 2016), and a traditional cultural
property evaluation (Darling 2017). As these studies were nearing completion, ADOT and
FHWA decided to convert the project-level National Environmental Policy Act EIS process to a
Tier 1-level EIS, in accordance with Council on Environmental Quality regulations codified at
40 Code of Federal Regulations § 1502.02. On October 3, 2016, a revised Notice of Intent was
published in the Federal Register.

Because the alternatives had continued to shift, the project-level inventories of archaeological
and built environment resources (historic buildings and structures) within the proposed action
corridor alternatives required updating in support of the Tier |-level EIS alternative analysis. No
new Class 111 survey is required for the Tier 1 EIS.

Recently, a supplemental Class I report was prepared by HDR as reported in Supplemental Class
! Cultural Resources Inventory for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal County, Arizona
(Stewart and Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and comment.

The report summarizes 85 cultural resources that are located within the 1,500-foot-wide Tier |
action corridor alternatives. Of these 85 sites, 38 previously were determined National Register
of Historic Places (NRHP) eligible, 17 previously were determined not eligible for the NRHP,
and 30 are unevaluated at this time.

Additionally, HDR completed a report on the built environment entitled Supplemental Inventory
of Historic Buildings, Structures, and Districts for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal
County, Arizona (Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and
comment.

The built environment report describes 12 previously determined NRHP eligible structures and
42 historic buildings. A single building previously was determined NRHP eligible, 16 were
determined not eligible, and 25 are unevaluated.
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Karla 8. Petty
March 21, 2018
Page 2

we reviewed an enclosed cultural resources survey report that identifies 16 National Register
eligible prehistoric sites.

We have now reviewed the enclosed supplemental Class I survey report that summarizes
38 National Register eligible sites, 30 unevaluated sites, and 17 ineligible sites, most of which
are prehistoric within the 1500 foot wide Tier I action corridor altematives.

We understand FHWA and ADOT are identifying avoidance alternatives and not making
a finding of project effect at this time. Therefore, we request continuing consultation on this
proposal including being provided with any proposed treatment plans for review and comment.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Terry
Morgart at the Hopi Cultural Preservation Office. Thank you again for your consideration.

Respectfully,

Stewart B. Koylyumptewet,/ Interim Manager
Hopi Cultural Preservation Office

Enclosures: July 8 and December 5, 2011, January 28, 2014, April 22, 2016, April 3, 2017 letters

xc: Jill Heilman, Arizona Department of Transportation
Arizona State Historic Preservation Office
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(Stewart and Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enciosed for your review and comment.

The report summarizes 85 cultural resources that are located within the 1,500-foot-wide Tier 1
action corridor alternatives. Of these 85 sites, 38 previously were determined National Register
of Historic Places (NRHP) eligible, 17 previously were determined not eligible for the NRHP,
and 30 are unevaluated at this time.

Additionally, HDR completed a report on the built environment entitled Supplemental Inventory
of Historic Buildings, Structures, and Districts for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal
County, Arizona (Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and
comment.

The built environment report describes 12 previously determined NRHP eligible structures and
42 historic buildings. A single building previously was determined NRHP eligible, 16 were
determined not eligible, and 25 are unevaluated.
























Cultural resources studies for the project have included a Class I overview (Graves et al. 2011), a
targeted Class III survey (Hall et al. 2017), a built environment evaluation (Thompson and
Gregory 2017), a traditional cultural property overview (Darling 2016), and a traditional cultural
property evaluation (Darling 2017). As these studies were nearing completion, ADOT and
FHWA decided to convert the project-level National Environmental Policy Act EIS process to a
Tier 1-level EIS, in accordance with Council on Environmental Quality regulations codified at
40 Code of Federal Regulations § 1502.02. On October 3, 2016, a revised Notice of Intent was
published in the Federal Register.

Because the alternatives had continued to shift, the project-level inventories of archaeological
and built environment resources (historic buildings and structures) within the proposed action
corridor alternatives required updating in support of the Tier 1-level EIS alternative analysis. No
new Class III survey is required for the Tier 1 EIS.

Recently, a supplemental Class I report was prepared by HDR as reported in Supplemental Class
I Cultural Resources Inventory for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal County, Arizona
{Stewart and Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and comment.

The report summarizes 85 cultural resources that are located within the 1,500-foot-wide Tier 1
action corridor alternatives. Of these 85 sites, 38 previously were determined National Register
of Historic Places (NRHP) eligible, 17 previously were determined not eligible for the NRHP,
and 30 are unevaluated at this time.

Additionally, HDR completed a report on the built environment entitled Supplemental Inventory
of Historic Buildings, Structures, and Districts for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal
County, Arizona (Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and
comment.

The built environment report describes 12 previously determined NRHP eligible structures and
42 historic buildings. A single building previously was determined NRHP eligible, 16 were
determined not eligible, and 25 are unevaluated.









Cultural resources studies for the project have included a Class I overview (Graves et al. 2011), a
targeted Class 1II survey (Hall et al. 2017), a built environment evaluation (Thompson and
Gregory 2017), a traditional cultural property overview (Darling 2016), and a traditional cultural
property evaluation (Darling 2017). As these studies were nearing completion, ADOT and
FHWA decided to convert the project-level National Environmental Policy Act EIS process to a
Tier 1-level EIS, in accordance with Council on Environmental Quality regulations codified at
40 Code of Federal Regulations § 1502.02, On October 3, 2016, a revised Notice of Intent was
published in the Federal Register.

Because the alternatives had continued to shift, the project-level inventories of archaeological
and built environment resources (historic buildings and structures) within the proposed action
corridor alternatives required updating in support of the Tier 1-level EIS alternative analysis. No
new Class III survey is required for the Tier 1 EIS.

Recently, a supplemental Class I report was prepared by HDR as reported in Supplemental Class
I Cultural Resources Inventory for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal County, Arizona
(Stewart and Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and comment.

The report summarizes 85 cultural resources that are located within the 1,500-foot-wide Tier 1
action corridor alternatives. Of these 85 sites, 38 previously were determined National Register
of Historic Places (NRHP) eligible, 17 previously were determined not eligible for the NRHP,
and 30 are unevaluated at this time.

Additionally, HDR completed a report on the built environment entitled Supplemental Inventory
of Historic Buildings, Structures, and Districts for the North-South Corridor Study, Pinal
County, Arizona (Brodbeck 2018). A copy of the report is enclosed for your review and
comment.

The built environment report describes 12 previously determined NRHP eligible structures and
42 historic buildings. A single building previously was determined NRHP eligible, 16 were
determined not eligible, and 25 are unevaluated.




































































































































































































































Preserving America’s Heritage

November 15, 2019

Ms. Kris Powell

Historic Preservation Section Team Leader
Arizona Department of Transportation
Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EMO02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Ref:  ACHP Comments on the First Draft Programmatic Agreement regarding the North South Corridor
Study Tier 1 Environmental Impact Statement, Interstate 10 to U.S. Route 60
Pinal and Maricopa Counties, Arizona
ACHPConnect Log Number: 013520

Dear Ms. Powell:

The Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) has reviewed the draft Programmatic Agreement
(PA) provided by the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) for the referenced undertaking. The
draft PA is submitted as part of the ADOT’ s compliance with the Section 106 (54 U.S.C. § 306108) of the
National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) (54 U.S.C. 8 300101 et seq.) and its implementing regulations,
“Protection of Historic Properties’ (36 C.F.R. Part 800). Our comments should be considered along with
other relevant revisions and edits submitted by other consulting parties who are participating in the Section
106 consultation process.

While the draft PA is a good start, several revisions will be needed to ensure that the PA contains a clear,
predictable process for ADOT in considering effects to historic properties. The ACHP has provided
numerous edits and comments in red-line strikeout in the enclosed document. In particular, the ACHP
recommends ADOT clarify that the Tier 2 National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) documentation
presenting environmental analyses and more detailed design information for individual components of the
selected alternative are not separate undertakings and that they are parts of the overall undertaking pursuant
to 36 CFR 8§ 800.16(y). ADOT should explain how the lead agency will be determined for each individual
Tier 2 project and identify which potential agencies could be the lead agency based on the information
known about the undertaking. ADOT should clarify if it has identified and evaluated any historic properties
for the Tier 1 Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and why certain federal and state agencies have been
as invited to consult and sign the PA as concurring parties.

Regarding the stipulations, ADOT will need to provide more information and details about how ADOT or
the lead agency will consult for each step of the Section 106 review (36 CFR § 800.3 —6) including
initiation of the Section 106 consultation, identification and evaluation of historic properties, assessment of
effects, and resolution of effects. The ACHP has included an example of a Section 106 agreement for a Tier
1 EIS that provides this level of information and can be used as a reference (Enclosed). Finally, ADOT
should ensure the PA includes certain administrative stipulations that are required in Section 106
agreements, and that their language is consistent with our Guidance on Agreement Documents.

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION

401 F Street NW, Suite 308 ® Washington, DC 20001-2637
Phone: 202-517-0200 ® Fax: 202-517-6381 ¢ achp@achp.gov ® www.achp.gov



We look forward to receiving ADOT’ s response to our comments,. If you have any questions, please
contact Sarah Stokely at (202) 517-0224, or via e-mail at sstokely@achp.gov.

Sincerely,

Jaime Loichinger

Assistant Director

Federal Permitting, Licensing, and Assistance Section
Office of Federal Agency Programs

Enclosure












An Arizona Management System Agency

Environmental Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

April 17,2019
In Reply Refer To:

STP-999-A(365)X

TRACS No. 999 PN 000 H7454 01L
North-South Corridor Study, Tier 1 EIS
Continuing Section 106 Consultation
Draft Programmatic Agreement

Mr. Michael O'Hara, Cultural Resources Section Manager
Arizona State Land Department

1616 West Adams Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. O’ Hera:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) is preparing a Tier 1 Environmental Impact
Statement (Tier 1 EIS) for the North South Corridor Study (NSCS). ADOT is studying a
proposed new north-to-south transportation facility that connects the growing communities in
central Pinal County with U.S. Route 60 and Interstate 10. The project also includes a portion of
State Route (SR) 24, a controlled-access highway that this project would connect the
southeastern suburban areas of greater metropolitan Phoenix from SR 202L eastward to the
north-to-south transportation facility.

The project qualifies for federal funds and, as such, constitutes a federal undertaking subject to
review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. The environmental review,
consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project
are being, or have been, carried out by ADOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of
Understanding dated April 16, 2019 and executed by the Federal Highway Administration and
ADOT.

Following the Tier 1 record of decision, in the event a build corridor is chosen, Tier 2
undertakings would be studied and constructed in multiple, separate undertakings over a
planning horizon. Environmental effects of each individual undertaking would be evaluated
within each subsequent Tier 2 National Environmental Policy Act process. These evaluations
may result in individual EISs, Environmental Assessments, or Categorical Exclusions. Section
106 agreement documents would be executed for individual Tier 2 projects as necessary.

The project has the potential to adversely affect historic properties between US 60 and 1-10.
Therefore, ADOT has developed a Programmatic Agreement (PA), pursuant to Section 106, to
define procedures for continuing to consider effects on historic properties during the proposed
phased planning and construction of Tier 2 projects. A copy of the draft PA is enclosed for your
review and comment. The final PA will be executed prior to the final Tier 1 EIS (late-2019).

Please review the draft PA and information provided in this letter. If you agree with the
adequacy of the draft PA, please indicate your concurrences on the signature lines below. If you

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1611 W. Jackson St. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



have questions, feel free to contact Jill Heilman, ADOT Historic Preservation Team Specialist, at
JHeilman@azdot.gov or (602) 712-6371. Note that participating in development or signing of
the PA does not imply that you agree with the record of decision that FHWA will issue at the

conclusion of the Tier 1 EIS.

Sincerely,

Kris Powell, MA, RPA
Cultural Resources Program Manager

Wﬁ%‘ww 5/17/2019

Signature for Arizona State Land Department Date
STP-999-A(365)X

enclosure

ecc:
Crystal Carrancho, Archaeological Projects Specialist
April Sewequaptewa-Tutt, Archaeological Projects Specialist

































An Arizona Management System Agency

Environmental Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

April 17,2019
In Reply Refer To:

STP-999-A(365)X

TRACS No. 999 PN 000 H7454 01L
North-South Corridor Study, Tier 1 EIS
Continuing Section 106 Consultation
Draft Programmatic Agreement

Mr. Scott Bender, Pinal County Engineer
Pinal County Public Works

P.O. Box 727

Florence, Arizona 85132

Dear Mr. Bender:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) is preparing a Tier 1 Environmental Impact
Statement (Tier 1 EIS) for the North South Corridor Study (NSCS). ADOT is studying a
proposed new north-to-south transportation facility that connects the growing communities in
central Pinal County with U.S. Route 60 and Interstate 10. The project also includes a portion of
State Route (SR) 24, a controlled-access highway that this project would connect the
southeastern suburban areas of greater metropolitan Phoenix from SR 202L eastward to the
north-to-south transportation facility.

The project qualifies for federal funds and, as such, constitutes a federal undertaking subject to
review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. The environmental review,
consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project
are being, or have been, carried out by ADOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of
Understanding dated April 16, 2019 and executed by the Federal Highway Administration and
ADOT.

Following the Tier 1 record of decision, in the event a build corridor is chosen, Tier 2
undertakings would be studied and constructed in multiple, separate undertakings over a
planning horizon. Environmental effects of each individual undertaking would be evaluated
within each subsequent Tier 2 National Environmental Policy Act process. These evaluations
may result in individual EISs, Environmental Assessments, or Categorical Exclusions. Section
106 agreement documents would be executed for individual Tier 2 projects as necessary.

The project has the potential to adversely affect historic properties between US 60 and 1-10.
Therefore, ADOT has developed a Programmatic Agreement (PA), pursuant to Section 106, to
define procedures for continuing to consider effects on historic properties during the proposed
phased planning and construction of Tier 2 projects. A copy of the draft PA is enclosed for your
review and comment. The final PA will be executed prior to the final Tier 1 EIS (late-2019).

Please review the draft PA and information provided in this letter. If you agree with the
adequacy of the draft PA, please indicate your concurrences on the signature lines below. If you

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1611 W. Jackson St. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



have questions, feel free to contact Jill Heilman, ADOT Historic Preservation Team Specialist, at
JHeilman@azdot.gov or (602) 712-6371. Note that participating in development or signing of
the PA does not imply that you agree with the record of decision that FHWA will issue at the
conclusion of the Tier 1 EIS.

Sincerely,

Kris Powell, MA, RPA
Cultural Resources Program Manager

4/23/2019

Signature for Pinal County Date
STP-999-A(365)X

enclosure



H7454 Cont Section 106 — Draft Tier 1 EIS PA

Karl Hoerig Wed, Apr 24, 3:54 PM
(13 days ago)

to me

Hi, Jill:

In reviewing the draft PA for Pascua Yaqui Tribe | noted a typo on page 2, line 17. It should read
"and ACHP has accepted..."

Thanks,

Karl Hoerig









ADOT

Ah Arizona Manhagement System Agency

Environmental Planhing

April 17,2019

Mr, Sean Heath, Chief

Environmental Resource Management Division
Phoenix Area Office

Bureau of Reclamation

6150 West Thunderbird Road

Glendale, Arizona 85306

Dear M. Heath:

Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S, Halikowski, Director

In Reply Refer To:

STP-999-A(365)X

TRACS Na, 999 PN 000 H7454 01L
North-South Corridor Study, Tier 1 EIS
Continuing Section 106 Consultation
Draft Programmatic Agreement

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) is preparing a Tier 1 Environmental Impact
Statement (Tier 1 EIS) for the North South Cortidor Study (NSCS). ADOT is studying a
proposed new north-to-south transportation facility that connects the growing communities in
central Pinal County with U.S, Route 60 and Interstate 10. The project also includes a portion of
State Route (SR) 24, a controlled-access highway that this project would connect the
southeastern suburban areas of greater metropolitan Phoenix from SR 202L eastward to the

north-to-south transportation facility,

The project qualifies for federal funds and, as such, constitutes a federal undertaking subject to
review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. The environmental review,
consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project
are being, or have been, carried out by ADOT pursuant to 23 U,S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of
Understanding dated April 16, 2019 and executed by the Federal Highway Administration and

ADOT.

Following the Tier 1 record of decision, in the event a build corridor is chosen, Tier 2
undertakings would be studied and constructed in multiple, separate undertakings over a
planning horizon, Environmental effects of each individual undertaking would be evaluated
within each subsequent Tier 2 National Environmental Policy Act process. These evaluations
may result in individual EISs, Environmental Assessments, or Categorical Exclusions. Section
106 agreement documents would be executed for individual Tier 2 projects as necessary.

The project has the potential to adversely affect historic properties between US 60 and I-10,
Therefore, ADOT has developed a Programmatic Agreement (PA), pursuant to Section 106, to
define procedures for continuing to consider effects on historic properties during the proposed
phased planning and construction of Tier 2 projects. A copy of the draft PA is enclosed for your
review and comment, The final PA will be executed prior to the final Tier 1 EIS (late-2019).

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1611 W. Jackson St, | Phoenlx, AZ 85007 | azdok.gov













RE: [Non-DoD Source] ATTN Jesse Rice H7454 Cont
Section 106 — Draft Tier 1 EIS PA

Rice, Jesse M CIV USARMY CESPL (USA) <Jesse.M.Rie@d@ps2dS3mMmil>
(13 days ago)
to me, Travis

Hi Jill,

Travis Bone, our local Corps archeologist reviewed the draft PA. Below are his
comments, some of which I've expanded on for clarity. Please let me know if you have
any questions or if you'd like to discuss further.

Page 1, Line 29/34- This says that ADOT is Tier 1 lead federal agency but that lead for
Tier 2 would be determined during NEPA. For Section 404 permitting actions, the
Corps follows its own implementing regulations for the NHPA (Appendix C to 33 CFR
Part 325). If the only federal nexus for a Tier 2 project is a 404 permit action, then the
Corps may end up being the federal lead agency and we would follow Appendix C
instead of 36 CFR 800. | don't know how likely it is that the Corps would be a federal
lead agency for a Tier 2 project, but this could be an issue since calls out specific
regulations and there can be some disagreement regarding the use of Appendix C.

Page 2, Line 13/14- This repeats that the lead federal agency will be defined as part of
Tier 2.

Page 3, Line 13- Ditto for determining lead agency.

Page 3, Line 23- This says the lead agency will afford consulting parties the opportunity
to provide input. The language seems fatally unspecific. | don't think that allowing
comment on design and construction is important in a cultural resources PA, but | would
like to see something more concrete about giving consulting parties a chance to review
all determinations of eligibility and/or effect for 30 days.

Page 3, Line 34- This commitment comes without any context. Did this derive from the
records check that was done for the EIS, and is the commitment already in place via
some other agreement?

Page 4, Lines 2/5- This should be binding on all federal agencies, regardless of whether
they manage lands. For the purposes of Section 404 permitting, the Corps's jurisdiction
is not limited to federal lands. ADOT should be included, since they are assuming lead
federal agency status for the Tier 1. (I'm not sure if listing SHPO is appropriate, since
FOIA and the federal protections listed don't apply to SHPO.) The only way | can think
of to get SHPO in the loop on federal protections is to declare that all cultural resources
data resulting from the project are the intellectual property of the lead federal agency
and cannot be released by any other agency without explicit permission... but that would



send us down a rabbit hole over the information that is actually the property of tribes.

Page 4, Lines 24-30- | would delete the language about "the terms of this Agreement
will not or cannot be carried out", as this seems more like it should be in the termination
clause. It seems cleaner to me to just have "an amendment to its terms is needed". |
would expect that ADOT should notify all consulting party and consult for a specific
period of time.

Page 4, Lines 32-35- The process focuses more on the lead federal agency (ADOT in
this case) than some other PAs. | would suggest that ADOT notify the consulting
parties and consult for a specific period of time. Unless the ACHP patrticipates in the
PA, ADOT should not need to request their input unless ADOT and SHPO are unable to
resolve the dispute within a specific time. The final resolution should only affect
relevant portions of the PA, so all signatories should be subject to the terms of the
Agreement that are not the subject of the dispute.

Jesse Rice

Project Manager

Regulatory Division, Arizona Branch

Phoenix, AZ

Los Angeles District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Jesse.M.Rice@usace.army.mil

Office: 602-230-6854
Cell: 602-908-8028



RE: H7454 Cont Section 106 — Draft Tier 1 EIS PA

Chris Coder Mon, Apr 22, 2:48 PM
(22 hours ago)

to me
Hi Jill,

We have NO questions or concerns regarding this project at this point, but would like to be kept in the
loop as events unfold and the MOA/MOU (?) gets finalized

Culturally yours,
Chris/YAN/Archaeologist

From: Jill Heilman [mailto:jheilman@azdot.gov]

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2019 7:15 AM

To: Chris Coder

Subject: H7454 Cont Section 106 — Draft Tier 1 EIS PA

Good morning,

Attached please find a continuing Section 106 consultation letter and the accompanying draft PA for
review and comment. Please don't hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Thank you,

Jill

Jill Heilman

Historic Preservation Team Lead
Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EMO02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-6371

JHeilman@azdot.gov

www.azdot.gov




Our True North: Safely Home

Environmental Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Dallas Hammit, State Engineer

April 30, 2020
In Reply Refer To:

STP-999-A(365)X

TRACS No. 999 PN 000 H7454 01L
North-South Corridor Study, Tier 1 EIS
Continuing Section 106 Consultation
Re-evaluation of site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

Mr. Robert Miguel, Chairman
Ak-Chin Indian Community
42507 W. Peters and Nall Road
Maricopa, Arizona 85138

Dear Chairman Miguel:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) is preparing a Tier 1 Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) for the North South Corridor Study (NSCS). ADOT is studying a proposed new north-to-
south transportation facility that connects the growing communities in eastern Pinal County with U.S.
Highway 60 and Interstate 10. The project also includes a portion of State Route (SR) 24, a controlled-
access highway that would connect the southeastern suburban areas of greater metropolitan Phoenix from
SR 202L eastward to the north-to-south transportation facility.

The project qualifies for federal funds and, as such, constitutes a federal undertaking subject to review
under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. The environmental review, consultation, and
other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have been,
carried out by ADOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated April 16,
2019 and executed by the Federal Highway Administration and ADOT.

Public and Agency Response to DEIS

The Draft Tier 1 EIS was prepared in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
and was distributed for public review and comment pursuant to NEPA, Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act, and Section 4(f) of the United States Transportation Act of 1966. The Notice of
Availability for the Draft Tier 1 EIS was published in the Federal Register on September 6, 2019 and was
followed by a comment period of 53 days. The preferred alternative in segment 1 of the study (Alternative
E1b) and identified in the Draft Tier 1 EIS avoided impacts to existing development, site AZ
U:14:73(ASM), and the existing roadway network.

The majority of comments received from citizens and agencies were on the alternative within segment 1
where site 14:73 is located. Comments on this particular topic were also received from the affected
jurisdiction’ s elected officials (e.g., Queen Creek, Apache Junction, and Pinal County) and resource
agencies (e.g., U.S. EPA, Arizona Game and Fish Department). As a result of the substantive comments
received (and requirement to respond to all public and agency comments as part of the NEPA process),
ADOT is further evaluating the Preferred Alternative to ensure that the decision presented in the Final
Tier 1 EIS has clear justification.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1611 W. Jackson St. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



History of Site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) was first recorded by Arizona State University (ASU) in 1969 during the initial
planning surveys for the proposed Salt-Gila Aqueduct (SGA) portion of the Central Arizona Project
(CAP) canal (Dittert et al. 1969). The site also was revisited by the Arizona State Museum (ASM) (Grady
1973) and the Museum of Northern Arizona (Stein 1979) during subsequent surveys of the CAP right-of-
way (ROW). These surveys defined two loci with concentrations of surface features and artifacts (loci A
and B) surrounded by an extensive low-density artifact scatter that appeared to be redistributed sheet
trash. ASU first interpreted locus B as a possible compound (Dittert et al. 1969). The ASM survey of the
CAP alignment identified locus B as possibly an unfinished ball court (Stein 1979). ASM subsequently
surface collected and tested the site as mitigation in advance of the CAP construction (Teague and Crown
1983). The site was identified as a small farmstead with a reservoir in locus B. ASM concluded that over
the course of its use-history, the feature may have been used first as a well, then as a large reservoir, and
finally as a smaller water catchment feature (Dart 1983). Locus A was located within and east of the CAP
ROW. Locus B was located east of the CAP ROW, outside the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation)
easement. The area west of the CAP ROW was a low density surface artifact scatter, presumably
representing displaced sheet wash.

In 2008, Desert Archaeology excavated four 1x1 m test units in the site west of the CAP for utility pole
installation for the Dinosaur to Hunt 12kV/69kV Electric Line Project; no subsurface deposits were
observed (Bagwell and others 2008). In 2017, subsequent re-survey of the site by Statistical Research,
Inc. (Statistical) for the North-South Corridor study, where it occurs in the western corridor alternatives
(W1a, W1b, and Ela), identified a surface artifact scatter and a circular gravel feature (Hall et al. 2017).
Statistical recommended that the site is eligible under Criterion D.

Research to identify TCPs for the NSCS was carried out by J. Andrew Darling of Southwest Heritage
Research LLC (SWHR) in late 2013. SWHR led a field visit for GRIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office
(THPO) personnel to Site 73 on April 15, 2014. During the site visit SWHR and GRIC THPO personnel
observed a low-density scatter and what they believed were the remains of the reservoir (vachki) located
east of the CAP canal (Darling 2016:69). The same circular gravel feature was later identified by
Statistical, however, a subsequent field inspection by HDR, Inc., also in 2017, on the east side of the CAP
determined that this is not the previously tested reservoir in locus B. SWHR'’ s research and on-site
discussion with the GRIC THPO led to a finding that the site was significant to the FST as a TCP, but not
eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) because its integrity was so
degraded. The subsequent TCP overview (Darling 2016) and NRHP evaluation (Darling 2017) concluded
that the site was not eligible as a TCP (although it was eligible under Criterion D); GRIC concurred with
the findings in both reports.

At a follow-up meeting in Casa Grande on May 17, 2017 between FHWA, ADOT, and the FST, a
question was raised regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would
provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible TCP. A memo dated October 24,
2017 to the FST outlined FHWA and ADOT’ s efforts to obtain information regarding the site and
determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to are-evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In
the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site may be eligible as a TCP but that sufficient
information had been obtained for the Tier 1 EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’'s
eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if a western corridor was selected as the preferred corridor. Subsequently,
Shane Anton (THPO for the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community) commented in 2017 that AZ
U:14:73(ASM) should be re-evaluated if a western alternative is chosen.



Request to re-evaluate the eligibility of site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

Through the NEPA process, ADOT is required to respond to substantive agency and public comments, as
well as confirm that the relative considerations and rationale for choosing the Eastern Alternative (E1b) in
segment 1 are well documented and substantiated in the Final Tier 1 EIS and Record of Decision (ROD).
One of the fundamental reasons a western alternative was not selected in Segment 1 was because of the
presence of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) and feedback received from the FST that the site was culturally
significant and should be avoided. However, the consultation record is somewhat unclear— as the portion
of the site within the western alignment on the west side of the CAP canal ROW was also noted as
disturbed and not eligible for listing on the NRHP as a TCP through consultation in 2017.

Before proceeding with the Final Tier 1 EIS, and as part of our due diligence, ADOT is requesting formal
consultation to further clarify the NRHP eligibility of site AZ U:14:73(ASM), which encompasses a
portion of the western corridor alternatives (W1a, W1b, and Ela). Previous Section 106 consultation from
November 2, 2017 provided that ADOT would re-evaluate the eligibility of AZ U:14:73 (ASM) in the
Tier 2 NEPA process if a western alternative was selected at the conclusion of the Tier 1 EIS. For our
records in this Tier 1 Final EIS, please clarify whether the site retains its significance as an eligible TCP
on both sides of the CAP canal, or whether the portion east of the canal is most relevant and construction
of the roadway west of the canal would not significantly impact that portion of the site. This clarification
will help the study team understand whether the western corridor alternative in segment 1 is feasible.

Conclusion

Public and agency comments from fall 2019 on the Tier 1 Draft EIS emphasized the need for ADOT to
further evaluate the Preferred Alternative identified in Segment 1 (Eastern option E1B). ADOT is
requesting further coordination and clarification from the FST regarding the eligibility of site AZ U:14:73
(ASM), which encompasses a portion of the western corridor alternatives located on the western side of
the CAP Canal. ADOT can address any questions or comments you may have when your governments
have resumed operations. If you have questions or concerns, please contact Danny Rucker, Historic
Preservation Specialist at (602) 712-6323 or drucker@azdot.gov, or Kris Powell, Cultural Resources
Program Manager at (602)-712-6323 or kpowell@azdot.gov.

Sincerely,

Kris Powell, MA, RPA
Cultural Resources Program Manager

ecc:
Ms. Elaine Peters, Him-Dak Museum Director EPeters@ak-chin.nsn.us (w/enclosure)




Our True North: Safely Home

Environmental Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Dallas Hammit, State Engineer

April 30, 2020
In Reply Refer To:

STP-999-A(365)X

TRACS No. 999 PN 000 H7454 01L
North-South Corridor Study, Tier 1 EIS
Continuing Section 106 Consultation
Re-evaluation of site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

Mr. Stephen Roe Lewis, Governor
Gila River Indian Community
P.O. Box 97

Sacaton, Arizona 85147

Dear Governor Lewis:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) is preparing a Tier 1 Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) for the North South Corridor Study (NSCS). ADOT is studying a proposed new north-to-
south transportation facility that connects the growing communities in eastern Pinal County with U.S.
Highway 60 and Interstate 10. The project also includes a portion of State Route (SR) 24, a controlled-
access highway that would connect the southeastern suburban areas of greater metropolitan Phoenix from
SR 202L eastward to the north-to-south transportation facility.

The project qualifies for federal funds and, as such, constitutes a federal undertaking subject to review
under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. The environmental review, consultation, and
other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have been,
carried out by ADOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated April 16,
2019 and executed by the Federal Highway Administration and ADOT.

Public and Agency Response to DEIS

The Draft Tier 1 EIS was prepared in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
and was distributed for public review and comment pursuant to NEPA, Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act, and Section 4(f) of the United States Transportation Act of 1966. The Notice of
Availability for the Draft Tier 1 EIS was published in the Federal Register on September 6, 2019 and was
followed by a comment period of 53 days. The preferred alternative in segment 1 of the study (Alternative
E1b) and identified in the Draft Tier 1 EIS avoided impacts to existing development, site AZ
U:14:73(ASM), and the existing roadway network.

The majority of comments received from citizens and agencies were on the alternative within segment 1
where site 14:73 is located. Comments on this particular topic were also received from the affected
jurisdiction’ s elected officials (e.g., Queen Creek, Apache Junction, and Pinal County) and resource
agencies (e.g., U.S. EPA, Arizona Game and Fish Department). As a result of the substantive comments
received (and requirement to respond to all public and agency comments as part of the NEPA process),
ADOT is further evaluating the Preferred Alternative to ensure that the decision presented in the Final
Tier 1 EIS has clear justification.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1611 W. Jackson St. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



History of Site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) was first recorded by Arizona State University (ASU) in 1969 during the initial
planning surveys for the proposed Salt-Gila Aqueduct (SGA) portion of the Central Arizona Project
(CAP) canal (Dittert et al. 1969). The site also was revisited by the Arizona State Museum (ASM) (Grady
1973) and the Museum of Northern Arizona (Stein 1979) during subsequent surveys of the CAP right-of-
way (ROW). These surveys defined two loci with concentrations of surface features and artifacts (loci A
and B) surrounded by an extensive low-density artifact scatter that appeared to be redistributed sheet
trash. ASU first interpreted locus B as a possible compound (Dittert et al. 1969). The ASM survey of the
CAP alignment identified locus B as possibly an unfinished ball court (Stein 1979). ASM subsequently
surface collected and tested the site as mitigation in advance of the CAP construction (Teague and Crown
1983). The site was identified as a small farmstead with a reservoir in locus B. ASM concluded that over
the course of its use-history, the feature may have been used first as a well, then as a large reservoir, and
finally as a smaller water catchment feature (Dart 1983). Locus A was located within and east of the CAP
ROW. Locus B was located east of the CAP ROW, outside the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation)
easement. The area west of the CAP ROW was a low density surface artifact scatter, presumably
representing displaced sheet wash.

In 2008, Desert Archaeology excavated four 1x1 m test units in the site west of the CAP for utility pole
installation for the Dinosaur to Hunt 12kV/69kV Electric Line Project; no subsurface deposits were
observed (Bagwell and others 2008). In 2017, subsequent re-survey of the site by Statistical Research,
Inc. (Statistical) for the North-South Corridor study, where it occurs in the western corridor alternatives
(W1a, W1b, and Ela), identified a surface artifact scatter and a circular gravel feature (Hall et al. 2017).
Statistical recommended that the site is eligible under Criterion D.

Research to identify TCPs for the NSCS was carried out by J. Andrew Darling of Southwest Heritage
Research LLC (SWHR) in late 2013. SWHR led a field visit for GRIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office
(THPO) personnel to Site 73 on April 15, 2014. During the site visit SWHR and GRIC THPO personnel
observed a low-density scatter and what they believed were the remains of the reservoir (vachki) located
east of the CAP canal (Darling 2016:69). The same circular gravel feature was later identified by
Statistical, however, a subsequent field inspection by HDR, Inc., also in 2017, on the east side of the CAP
determined that this is not the previously tested reservoir in locus B. SWHR'’ s research and on-site
discussion with the GRIC THPO led to a finding that the site was significant to the FST as a TCP, but not
eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) because its integrity was so
degraded. The subsequent TCP overview (Darling 2016) and NRHP evaluation (Darling 2017) concluded
that the site was not eligible as a TCP (although it was eligible under Criterion D); GRIC concurred with
the findings in both reports.

At a follow-up meeting in Casa Grande on May 17, 2017 between FHWA, ADOT, and the FST, a
question was raised regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would
provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible TCP. A memo dated October 24,
2017 to the FST outlined FHWA and ADOT’ s efforts to obtain information regarding the site and
determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to are-evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In
the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site may be eligible as a TCP but that sufficient
information had been obtained for the Tier 1 EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’'s
eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if a western corridor was selected as the preferred corridor. Subsequently,
Shane Anton (THPO for the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community) commented in 2017 that AZ
U:14:73(ASM) should be re-evaluated if a western alternative is chosen.



Request to re-evaluate the eligibility of site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

Through the NEPA process, ADOT is required to respond to substantive agency and public comments, as
well as confirm that the relative considerations and rationale for choosing the Eastern Alternative (E1b) in
segment 1 are well documented and substantiated in the Final Tier 1 EIS and Record of Decision (ROD).
One of the fundamental reasons a western alternative was not selected in Segment 1 was because of the
presence of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) and feedback received from the FST that the site was culturally
significant and should be avoided. However, the consultation record is somewhat unclear— as the portion
of the site within the western alignment on the west side of the CAP canal ROW was also noted as
disturbed and not eligible for listing on the NRHP as a TCP through consultation in 2017.

Before proceeding with the Final Tier 1 EIS, and as part of our due diligence, ADOT is requesting formal
consultation to further clarify the NRHP eligibility of site AZ U:14:73(ASM), which encompasses a
portion of the western corridor alternatives (W1a, W1b, and Ela). Previous Section 106 consultation from
November 2, 2017 provided that ADOT would re-evaluate the eligibility of AZ U:14:73 (ASM) in the
Tier 2 NEPA process if a western alternative was selected at the conclusion of the Tier 1 EIS. For our
records in this Tier 1 Final EIS, please clarify whether the site retains its significance as an eligible TCP
on both sides of the CAP canal, or whether the portion east of the canal is most relevant and construction
of the roadway west of the canal would not significantly impact that portion of the site. This clarification
will help the study team understand whether the western corridor alternative in segment 1 is feasible.

Conclusion

Public and agency comments from fall 2019 on the Tier 1 Draft EIS emphasized the need for ADOT to
further evaluate the Preferred Alternative identified in Segment 1 (Eastern option E1B). ADOT is
requesting further coordination and clarification from the FST regarding the eligibility of site AZ U:14:73
(ASM), which encompasses a portion of the western corridor alternatives located on the western side of
the CAP Canal. ADOT can address any questions or comments you may have when your governments
have resumed operations. If you have questions or concerns, please contact Danny Rucker, Historic
Preservation Specialist at (602) 712-6323 or drucker@azdot.gov, or Kris Powell, Cultural Resources
Program Manager at (602)-712-6323 or kpowell@azdot.gov.

Sincerely,

Kris Powell, MA, RPA
Cultural Resources Program Manager

ecc:

Mr. Barnaby Lewis, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer Barnaby.lewis@aric.nsn.us (w/enclosure)
Dr. Kyle Woodson, Director, Cultural Resource Management Program kyle.woodson@agric.nsn.us
(w/enclosure)




Our True North: Safely Home

Environmental Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Dallas Hammit, State Engineer

April 30, 2020
In Reply Refer To:

STP-999-A(365)X

TRACS No. 999 PN 000 H7454 01L
North-South Corridor Study, Tier 1 EIS
Continuing Section 106 Consultation
Re-evaluation of site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

Mr. Martin Harvier, President

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community
Route 1, Box 216, 10005 East Osborn Road
Scottsdale, Arizona 85256

Dear President Harvier:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) is preparing a Tier 1 Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) for the North South Corridor Study (NSCS). ADOT is studying a proposed new north-to-
south transportation facility that connects the growing communities in eastern Pinal County with U.S.
Highway 60 and Interstate 10. The project also includes a portion of State Route (SR) 24, a controlled-
access highway that would connect the southeastern suburban areas of greater metropolitan Phoenix from
SR 202L eastward to the north-to-south transportation facility.

The project qualifies for federal funds and, as such, constitutes a federal undertaking subject to review
under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. The environmental review, consultation, and
other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have been,
carried out by ADOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated April 16,
2019 and executed by the Federal Highway Administration and ADOT.

Public and Agency Response to DEIS

The Draft Tier 1 EIS was prepared in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
and was distributed for public review and comment pursuant to NEPA, Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act, and Section 4(f) of the United States Transportation Act of 1966. The Notice of
Availability for the Draft Tier 1 EIS was published in the Federal Register on September 6, 2019 and was
followed by a comment period of 53 days. The preferred alternative in segment 1 of the study (Alternative
E1b) and identified in the Draft Tier 1 EIS avoided impacts to existing development, site AZ
U:14:73(ASM), and the existing roadway network.

The majority of comments received from citizens and agencies were on the alternative within segment 1
where site 14:73 is located. Comments on this particular topic were also received from the affected
jurisdiction’ s elected officials (e.g., Queen Creek, Apache Junction, and Pinal County) and resource
agencies (e.g., U.S. EPA, Arizona Game and Fish Department). As a result of the substantive comments
received (and requirement to respond to all public and agency comments as part of the NEPA process),
ADOT is further evaluating the Preferred Alternative to ensure that the decision presented in the Final
Tier 1 EIS has clear justification.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1611 W. Jackson St. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



History of Site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) was first recorded by Arizona State University (ASU) in 1969 during the initial
planning surveys for the proposed Salt-Gila Aqueduct (SGA) portion of the Central Arizona Project
(CAP) canal (Dittert et al. 1969). The site also was revisited by the Arizona State Museum (ASM) (Grady
1973) and the Museum of Northern Arizona (Stein 1979) during subsequent surveys of the CAP right-of-
way (ROW). These surveys defined two loci with concentrations of surface features and artifacts (loci A
and B) surrounded by an extensive low-density artifact scatter that appeared to be redistributed sheet
trash. ASU first interpreted locus B as a possible compound (Dittert et al. 1969). The ASM survey of the
CAP alignment identified locus B as possibly an unfinished ball court (Stein 1979). ASM subsequently
surface collected and tested the site as mitigation in advance of the CAP construction (Teague and Crown
1983). The site was identified as a small farmstead with a reservoir in locus B. ASM concluded that over
the course of its use-history, the feature may have been used first as a well, then as a large reservoir, and
finally as a smaller water catchment feature (Dart 1983). Locus A was located within and east of the CAP
ROW. Locus B was located east of the CAP ROW, outside the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation)
easement. The area west of the CAP ROW was a low density surface artifact scatter, presumably
representing displaced sheet wash.

In 2008, Desert Archaeology excavated four 1x1 m test units in the site west of the CAP for utility pole
installation for the Dinosaur to Hunt 12kV/69kV Electric Line Project; no subsurface deposits were
observed (Bagwell and others 2008). In 2017, subsequent re-survey of the site by Statistical Research,
Inc. (Statistical) for the North-South Corridor study, where it occurs in the western corridor alternatives
(W1a, W1b, and Ela), identified a surface artifact scatter and a circular gravel feature (Hall et al. 2017).
Statistical recommended that the site is eligible under Criterion D.

Research to identify TCPs for the NSCS was carried out by J. Andrew Darling of Southwest Heritage
Research LLC (SWHR) in late 2013. SWHR led a field visit for GRIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office
(THPO) personnel to Site 73 on April 15, 2014. During the site visit SWHR and GRIC THPO personnel
observed a low-density scatter and what they believed were the remains of the reservoir (vachki) located
east of the CAP canal (Darling 2016:69). The same circular gravel feature was later identified by
Statistical, however, a subsequent field inspection by HDR, Inc., also in 2017, on the east side of the CAP
determined that this is not the previously tested reservoir in locus B. SWHR'’ s research and on-site
discussion with the GRIC THPO led to a finding that the site was significant to the FST as a TCP, but not
eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) because its integrity was so
degraded. The subsequent TCP overview (Darling 2016) and NRHP evaluation (Darling 2017) concluded
that the site was not eligible as a TCP (although it was eligible under Criterion D); GRIC concurred with
the findings in both reports.

At a follow-up meeting in Casa Grande on May 17, 2017 between FHWA, ADOT, and the FST, a
question was raised regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would
provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible TCP. A memo dated October 24,
2017 to the FST outlined FHWA and ADOT’ s efforts to obtain information regarding the site and
determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In
the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site may be eligible as a TCP but that sufficient
information had been obtained for the Tier 1 EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’'s
eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if a western corridor was selected as the preferred corridor. Subsequently,
Shane Anton (THPO for the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community) commented in 2017 that AZ
U:14:73(ASM) should be re-evaluated if a western alternative is chosen.



Request to re-evaluate the eligibility of site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

Through the NEPA process, ADOT is required to respond to substantive agency and public comments, as
well as confirm that the relative considerations and rationale for choosing the Eastern Alternative (E1b) in
segment 1 are well documented and substantiated in the Final Tier 1 EIS and Record of Decision (ROD).
One of the fundamental reasons a western alternative was not selected in Segment 1 was because of the
presence of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) and feedback received from the FST that the site was culturally
significant and should be avoided. However, the consultation record is somewhat unclear— as the portion
of the site within the western alignment on the west side of the CAP canal ROW was also noted as
disturbed and not eligible for listing on the NRHP as a TCP through consultation in 2017.

Before proceeding with the Final Tier 1 EIS, and as part of our due diligence, ADOT is requesting formal
consultation to further clarify the NRHP eligibility of site AZ U:14:73(ASM), which encompasses a
portion of the western corridor alternatives (W1a, W1b, and Ela). Previous Section 106 consultation from
November 2, 2017 provided that ADOT would re-evaluate the eligibility of AZ U:14:73 (ASM) in the
Tier 2 NEPA process if a western alternative was selected at the conclusion of the Tier 1 EIS. For our
records in this Tier 1 Final EIS, please clarify whether the site retains its significance as an eligible TCP
on both sides of the CAP canal, or whether the portion east of the canal is most relevant and construction
of the roadway west of the canal would not significantly impact that portion of the site. This clarification
will help the study team understand whether the western corridor alternative in segment 1 is feasible.

Conclusion

Public and agency comments from fall 2019 on the Tier 1 Draft EIS emphasized the need for ADOT to
further evaluate the Preferred Alternative identified in Segment 1 (Eastern option E1B). ADOT is
requesting further coordination and clarification from the FST regarding the eligibility of site AZ U:14:73
(ASM), which encompasses a portion of the western corridor alternatives located on the western side of
the CAP Canal. ADOT can address any questions or comments you may have when your governments
have resumed operations. If you have questions or concerns, please contact Danny Rucker, Historic
Preservation Specialist at (602) 712-6323 or drucker@azdot.gov, or Kris Powell, Cultural Resources
Program Manager at (602)-712-6323 or kpowell@azdot.gov.

Sincerely,

Kris Powell, MA, RPA
Cultural Resources Program Manager

ecc.

Mr. Shane Anton, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer Shane. Anton@srpmic-nsn.gov (w/enclosure)
Ms. Angela Garcia-Lewis, Cultural Preservation Compliance Supervisor angela.garcia-lewis@srpmic-
nsn.gov (w/enclosure)

Ms. Martha Martinez, NAGPRA Coordinator Martha.martinez@srpmic-nsn.gov (w/enclosure)




Our True North: Safely Home

Environmental Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Dallas Hammit, State Engineer

April 30, 2020
In Reply Refer To:

STP-999-A(365)X

TRACS No. 999 PN 000 H7454 01L
North-South Corridor Study, Tier 1 EIS
Continuing Section 106 Consultation
Re-evaluation of site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

Mr. Peter Steere, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Mr. Jefford Francisco, Cultural Resource Specialist
Tohono O'odham Nation

Cultural Affairs Office, P. O. Box 837

Sells, Arizona 85634

Dear Messrs. Steere and Francisco:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) is preparing a Tier 1 Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) for the North South Corridor Study (NSCS). ADOT is studying a proposed new north-to-
south transportation facility that connects the growing communities in eastern Pinal County with U.S.
Highway 60 and Interstate 10. The project also includes a portion of State Route (SR) 24, a controlled-
access highway that would connect the southeastern suburban areas of greater metropolitan Phoenix from
SR 202L eastward to the north-to-south transportation facility.

The project qualifies for federal funds and, as such, constitutes a federal undertaking subject to review
under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. The environmental review, consultation, and
other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have been,
carried out by ADOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated April 16,
2019 and executed by the Federal Highway Administration and ADOT.

Public and Agency Response to DEIS

The Draft Tier 1 EIS was prepared in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
and was distributed for public review and comment pursuant to NEPA, Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act, and Section 4(f) of the United States Transportation Act of 1966. The Notice of
Availability for the Draft Tier 1 EIS was published in the Federal Register on September 6, 2019 and was
followed by a comment period of 53 days. The preferred alternative in segment 1 of the study (Alternative
E1b) and identified in the Draft Tier 1 EIS avoided impacts to existing development, site AZ
U:14:73(ASM), and the existing roadway network.

The majority of comments received from citizens and agencies were on the alternative within segment 1
where site 14:73 is located. Comments on this particular topic were also received from the affected
jurisdiction’ s elected officials (e.g., Queen Creek, Apache Junction, and Pinal County) and resource
agencies (e.g., U.S. EPA, Arizona Game and Fish Department). As a result of the substantive comments
received (and requirement to respond to all public and agency comments as part of the NEPA process),
ADOT is further evaluating the Preferred Alternative to ensure that the decision presented in the Final
Tier 1 EIS has clear justification.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1611 W. Jackson St. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



History of Site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) was first recorded by Arizona State University (ASU) in 1969 during the initial
planning surveys for the proposed Salt-Gila Aqueduct (SGA) portion of the Central Arizona Project
(CAP) canal (Dittert et al. 1969). The site also was revisited by the Arizona State Museum (ASM) (Grady
1973) and the Museum of Northern Arizona (Stein 1979) during subsequent surveys of the CAP right-of-
way (ROW). These surveys defined two loci with concentrations of surface features and artifacts (loci A
and B) surrounded by an extensive low-density artifact scatter that appeared to be redistributed sheet
trash. ASU first interpreted locus B as a possible compound (Dittert et al. 1969). The ASM survey of the
CAP alignment identified locus B as possibly an unfinished ball court (Stein 1979). ASM subsequently
surface collected and tested the site as mitigation in advance of the CAP construction (Teague and Crown
1983). The site was identified as a small farmstead with a reservoir in locus B. ASM concluded that over
the course of its use-history, the feature may have been used first as a well, then as a large reservoir, and
finally as a smaller water catchment feature (Dart 1983). Locus A was located within and east of the CAP
ROW. Locus B was located east of the CAP ROW, outside the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation)
easement. The area west of the CAP ROW was a low density surface artifact scatter, presumably
representing displaced sheet wash.

In 2008, Desert Archaeology excavated four 1x1 m test units in the site west of the CAP for utility pole
installation for the Dinosaur to Hunt 12kV/69kV Electric Line Project; no subsurface deposits were
observed (Bagwell and others 2008). In 2017, subsequent re-survey of the site by Statistical Research,
Inc. (Statistical) for the North-South Corridor study, where it occurs in the western corridor alternatives
(W1a, W1b, and Ela), identified a surface artifact scatter and a circular gravel feature (Hall et al. 2017).
Statistical recommended that the site is eligible under Criterion D.

Research to identify TCPs for the NSCS was carried out by J. Andrew Darling of Southwest Heritage
Research LLC (SWHR) in late 2013. SWHR led a field visit for GRIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office
(THPO) personnel to Site 73 on April 15, 2014. During the site visit SWHR and GRIC THPO personnel
observed a low-density scatter and what they believed were the remains of the reservoir (vachki) located
east of the CAP canal (Darling 2016:69). The same circular gravel feature was later identified by
Statistical, however, a subsequent field inspection by HDR, Inc., also in 2017, on the east side of the CAP
determined that this is not the previously tested reservoir in locus B. SWHR'’ s research and on-site
discussion with the GRIC THPO led to a finding that the site was significant to the FST as a TCP, but not
eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) because its integrity was so
degraded. The subsequent TCP overview (Darling 2016) and NRHP evaluation (Darling 2017) concluded
that the site was not eligible as a TCP (although it was eligible under Criterion D); GRIC concurred with
the findings in both reports.

At a follow-up meeting in Casa Grande on May 17, 2017 between FHWA, ADOT, and the FST, a
question was raised regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would
provide new information or a re-evaluation of that site as an eligible TCP. A memo dated October 24,
2017 to the FST outlined FHWA and ADOT’ s efforts to obtain information regarding the site and
determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to are-evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In
the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site may be eligible as a TCP but that sufficient
information had been obtained for the Tier 1 EIS level process, and proposed to re-eval uate the site’'s
eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if a western corridor was selected as the preferred corridor. Subsequently,
Shane Anton (THPO for the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community) commented in 2017 that AZ
U:14:73(ASM) should be re-evaluated if a western alternative is chosen.



Request to re-evaluate the eligibility of site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

Through the NEPA process, ADOT is required to respond to substantive agency and public comments, as
well as confirm that the relative considerations and rationale for choosing the Eastern Alternative (E1b) in
segment 1 are well documented and substantiated in the Final Tier 1 EIS and Record of Decision (ROD).
One of the fundamental reasons a western alternative was not selected in Segment 1 was because of the
presence of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) and feedback received from the FST that the site was culturally
significant and should be avoided. However, the consultation record is somewhat unclear— as the portion
of the site within the western alignment on the west side of the CAP canal ROW was also noted as
disturbed and not eligible for listing on the NRHP as a TCP through consultation in 2017.

Before proceeding with the Final Tier 1 EIS, and as part of our due diligence, ADOT is requesting formal
consultation to further clarify the NRHP eligibility of site AZ U:14:73(ASM), which encompasses a
portion of the western corridor alternatives (W1a, W1b, and Ela). Previous Section 106 consultation from
November 2, 2017 provided that ADOT would re-evaluate the eligibility of AZ U:14:73 (ASM) in the
Tier 2 NEPA process if a western alternative was selected at the conclusion of the Tier 1 EIS. For our
records in this Tier 1 Final EIS, please clarify whether the site retains its significance as an eligible TCP
on both sides of the CAP canal, or whether the portion east of the canal is most relevant and construction
of the roadway west of the canal would not significantly impact that portion of the site. This clarification
will help the study team understand whether the western corridor alternative in segment 1 is feasible.

Conclusion

Public and agency comments from fall 2019 on the Tier 1 Draft EIS emphasized the need for ADOT to
further evaluate the Preferred Alternative identified in Segment 1 (Eastern option E1B). ADOT is
requesting further coordination and clarification from the FST regarding the eligibility of site AZ U:14:73
(ASM), which encompasses a portion of the western corridor alternatives located on the western side of
the CAP Canal. ADOT can address any questions or comments you may have when your governments
have resumed operations. If you have questions or concerns, please contact Danny Rucker, Historic
Preservation Specialist at (602) 712-6323 or drucker@azdot.gov, or Kris Powell, Cultural Resources
Program Manager at (602)-712-6323 or kpowell@azdot.gov.

Sincerely,

Kris Powell, MA, RPA
Cultural Resources Program Manager

ecc:
Ms. Wavalene Saunders, Legislative Staff wavalene.saunders@tonation-nsn.gov (w/enclosure)
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State of Arizona Mail - North-South Additional Information

Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>

North-South Additional Information

3 messages

Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>
To: Peter Steere <Peter.Steere@tonation-nsn.gov>
Cc: "Anton, Shane" <Shane.Anton@srpmic-nsn.gov>

Received. Thank you Peter.

Danny Rucker, MA, RPA

Historic Preservation Specialist
Arizona Department of Transportation
Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EM02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-6323

drucker@azdot.gov

www.azdot.gov

[Quoted text hidden]

Peter Steere <Peter.Steere@tonation-nsn.gov>

To: Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>

Cc: "Anton, Shane" <Shane.Anton@srpmic-nsn.gov>
May 1, 2020

Daniel Rucker, ADOT

Fri, May 1, 2020 at 11:31 AM

Fri, May 1, 2020 at 11:25 AM

Thank you for consulting with the Tohono O'Odham Nation on this N-S Corridor Highwsy Project

The Tohono O'Odham Nation considers site

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) as a TCP eligible for the National Register

The site should be avoided. ADOT should not change its preferred alternative that avoids the site.

Peter L. Steete, THPO

Tohono O'odhsm Nation

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=b5224d37c0&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar2081551082903178726&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-18539185...  1/4



5/1/2020 State of Arizona Mail - North-South Additional Information

-------- Original message --------

From: Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>

Date: 5/1/20 10:19 AM (GMT-07:00)

To: Peter Steere <Peter.Steere@tonation-nsn.gov>
Subject: North-South Additional Information

Hi Peter,

I've included the history of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) below. The corridor we are studying passes through the site on the west
side of the CAP canal. We are requesting clarification on whether the site is eligible as a TCP, and if so, whether it is
eligible on both sides of the canal. The features are on the east side and testing did not find subsurface deposits on the
west side. The TCP study for the project concluded that the site was a non-eligible TCP. However, Shane requested that
we re-open discussion on the site if we select an eastern alternative which is why we are requesting to consult.

At this point we have not changed our preferred alternative which avoids the site altogether, but as a result of the
comments received on the DEIS, we need to seek clarification on the site. Let me know if you need any more information.
Thanks and stay safe.

Site History

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) was first recorded by Arizona State University (ASU) in 1969 during the initial planning surveys for the
proposed Salt-Gila Aqueduct (SGA) portion of the Central Arizona Project (CAP) canal (Dittert et al. 1969). The site also
was revisited by the Arizona State Museum (ASM) (Grady 1973) and the Museum of Northern Arizona (Stein 1979)
during subsequent surveys of the CAP right-of-way (ROW). These surveys defined two loci with concentrations of surface
features and artifacts (loci A and B) surrounded by an extensive low-density artifact scatter that appeared to be
redistributed sheet trash. ASU first interpreted locus B as a possible compound (Dittert et al. 1969). The ASM survey of
the CAP alignment identified locus B as possibly an unfinished ball court (Stein 1979). ASM subsequently surface
collected and tested the site as mitigation in advance of the CAP construction (Teague and Crown 1983). The site was
identified as a small farmstead with a reservoir in locus B. ASM concluded that over the course of its use-history, the
feature may have been used first as a well, then as a large reservoir, and finally as a smaller water catchment feature
(Dart 1983). Locus A was located within and east of the CAP ROW. Locus B was located east of the CAP ROW, outside
the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation) easement. The area west of the CAP ROW was a low density surface artifact
scatter, presumably representing displaced sheet wash.

In 2008, Desert Archaeology excavated four 1x1 m test units in the site west of the CAP for utility pole installation for the
Dinosaur to Hunt 12kV/69kV Electric Line Project; no subsurface deposits were observed (Bagwell and others 2008). In
2017, subsequent re-survey of the site by Statistical Research, Inc. (Statistical) for the North-South Corridor study, where
it occurs in the western corridor alternatives (W1a, W1b, and E1a), identified a surface artifact scatter and a circular
gravel feature (Hall et al. 2017). Statistical recommended that the site is eligible under Criterion D.

Research to identify TCPs for the NSCS was carried out by J. Andrew Darling of Southwest Heritage Research LLC
(SWHR) in late 2013. SWHR led a field visit for GRIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) personnel to Site 73 on
April 15, 2014. During the site visit SWHR and GRIC THPO personnel observed a low-density scatter and what they
believed were the remains of the reservoir (vachki) located east of the CAP canal (Darling 2016:69). The same circular
gravel feature was later identified by Statistical, however, a subsequent field inspection by HDR, Inc., also in 2017, on the
east side of the CAP determined that this is not the previously tested reservoir in locus B. SWHR'’s research and on-site
discussion with the GRIC THPO led to a finding that the site was significant to the FST as a TCP, but not eligible for
inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) because its integrity was so degraded. The subsequent TCP
overview (Darling 2016) and NRHP evaluation (Darling 2017) concluded that the site was not eligible as a TCP (although
it was eligible under Criterion D); GRIC concurred with the findings in both reports.

At a follow-up meeting in Casa Grande on May 17, 2017 between FHWA, ADOT, and the FST, a question was raised
regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-
evaluation of that site as an eligible TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the FST outlined FHWA and ADOT's efforts
to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-evaluation of the
site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site may be eligible as a TCP but that
sufficient information had been obtained for the Tier 1 EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’s eligibility
in the Tier 2 EIS if a western corridor was selected as the preferred corridor. Subsequently, Shane Anton (THPO for the
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community) commented in 2017 that AZ U:14:73(ASM) should be re-evaluated if a
western alternative is chosen.

Danny Rucker, MA, RPA

Historic Preservation Specialist

Arizona Department of Transportation

Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EM02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-6323

drucker@azdot.gov<mailto:drucker@azdot.gov>
www.azdot.gov<http://www.azdot.gov>
[hitps://apps.azdot.gov/files/gmail/logos/adot_environmental_planning_email.png]
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Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov> Fri, May 1, 2020 at 10:19 AM
To: Peter Steere <peter.steere@tonation-nsn.gov>

Hi Peter,

I've included the history of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) below. The corridor we are studying passes through the site on the
west side of the CAP canal. We are requesting clarification on whether the site is eligible as a TCP, and if so, whether
it is eligible on both sides of the canal. The features are on the east side and testing did not find subsurface deposits
on the west side. The TCP study for the project concluded that the site was a non-eligible TCP. However, Shane
requested that we re-open discussion on the site if we select an eastern alternative which is why we are requesting to
consult.

At this point we have not changed our preferred alternative which avoids the site altogether, but as a result of the
comments received on the DEIS, we need to seek clarification on the site. Let me know if you need any more
information. Thanks and stay safe.

Site History

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) was first recorded by Arizona State University (ASU) in 1969 during the initial planning surveys
for the proposed Salt-Gila Aqueduct (SGA) portion of the Central Arizona Project (CAP) canal (Dittert et al. 1969).
The site also was revisited by the Arizona State Museum (ASM) (Grady 1973) and the Museum of Northern Arizona
(Stein 1979) during subsequent surveys of the CAP right-of-way (ROW). These surveys defined two loci with
concentrations of surface features and artifacts (loci A and B) surrounded by an extensive low-density artifact scatter
that appeared to be redistributed sheet trash. ASU first interpreted locus B as a possible compound (Dittert et al. 1969).
The ASM survey of the CAP alignment identified locus B as possibly an unfinished ball court (Stein 1979). ASM
subsequently surface collected and tested the site as mitigation in advance of the CAP construction (Teague and Crown
1983). The site was identified as a small farmstead with a reservoir in locus B. ASM concluded that over the course of
its use-history, the feature may have been used first as a well, then as a large reservoir, and finally as a smaller water
catchment feature (Dart 1983). Locus A was located within and east of the CAP ROW. Locus B was located east of the
CAP ROW, outside the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation) easement. The area west of the CAP ROW was a low
density surface artifact scatter, presumably representing displaced sheet wash.

In 2008, Desert Archaeology excavated four 1x1 m test units in the site west of the CAP for utility pole installation for
the Dinosaur to Hunt 12kV/69kV Electric Line Project; no subsurface deposits were observed (Bagwell and others
2008). In 2017, subsequent re-survey of the site by Statistical Research, Inc. (Statistical) for the North-South Corridor
study, where it occurs in the western corridor alternatives (W1la, W1b, and Ela), identified a surface artifact scatter and
a circular gravel feature (Hall et al. 2017). Statistical recommended that the site is eligible under Criterion D.

Research to identify TCPs for the NSCS was carried out by J. Andrew Darling of Southwest Heritage Research LLC
(SWHR) in late 2013. SWHR led a field visit for GRIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) personnel to Site
73 on April 15, 2014. During the site visit SWHR and GRIC THPO personnel observed a low-density scatter and what
they believed were the remains of the reservoir (vachki) located east of the CAP canal (Darling 2016:69). The same
circular gravel feature was later identified by Statistical, however, a subsequent field inspection by HDR, Inc., also in
2017, on the east side of the CAP determined that this is not the previously tested reservoir in locus B. SWHR’s
research and on-site discussion with the GRIC THPO led to a finding that the site was significant to the FST as a TCP,
but not eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) because its integrity was so degraded.
The subsequent TCP overview (Darling 2016) and NRHP evaluation (Darling 2017) concluded that the site was not
eligible as a TCP (although it was eligible under Criterion D); GRIC concurred with the findings in both reports.

At a follow-up meeting in Casa Grande on May 17, 2017 between FHWA, ADOT, and the FST, a question was raised
regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-
evaluation of that site as an eligible TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the FST outlined FHWA and ADOT’s
efforts to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-
evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site may be eligible as

a TCP but that sufficient information had been obtained for the Tier 1 EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate
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the site’s eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if a western corridor was selected as the preferred corridor. Subsequently, Shane
Anton (THPO for the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community) commented in 2017 that AZ U:14:73(ASM)
should be re-evaluated if a western alternative is chosen.

Danny Rucker, MA, RPA

Historic Preservation Specialist
Arizona Department of Transportation
Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EM02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-6323

drucker@azdot.gov

www.azdot.gov
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M Gma” Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>
ADOT Nrrth South Corridor Reevaluation Site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

4 messages

Kristina Powell <kpowell@azdot.gov> Wed, Jul 8, 2020 at 2:47 PM

To: "Anton, Shane" <Shane.Anton@srpmic-nsn.gov>
Cc: Larry Benallie Jr <Larry.BenallieJr@gric.nsn.us>, Danny Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>, Barnaby Lewis
<Barnaby.Lewis2@gric.nsn.us>

Thank you for your response.

Kris Powell, MA, RPA

Cultural Resources Program Manager
Arizona Department of Transportation
Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EM02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-2343

KPowell@azdot.gov

www.azdot.gov

|#.Description: adot_intermodal_color
[Quoted text hidden]

Anton, Shane <Shane.Anton@srpmic-nsn.gov> Wed, Jul 8, 2020 at 2:42 PM
To: Larry Benallie Jr <Larry.BenallieJr@gric.nsn.us>, "Kristina Powell (kpowell@azdot.gov)" <kpowell@azdot.gov>, Danny
Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>

Cc: Barnaby Lewis <Barnaby.Lewis2@gric.nsn.us>

The SRPMIC THPO concurs in sentiment and meaning with GRIC THPO’s letter, and will be available for additional
consultation.

Shane Anton, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
480-362-6331 office
480-452-2561 cell

shane.anton@srpmic-nsn.gov
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From: Larry Benallie Jr <Larry.BenallieJr@gric.nsn.us>

Sent: Wednesday, July 8, 2020 2:12 PM

To: Kristina Powell (kpowell@azdot.gov) <kpowell@azdot.gov>; Danny Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>
Cc: Barnaby Lewis <Barnaby.Lewis2@gric.nsn.us>; Anton, Shane <Shane.Anton@SRPMIC-nsn.gov>
Subject: ADOT Nrrth South Corridor Reevaluation Site AZ U:14:73(ASM)

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links
from unknown senders or unexpected emails.

[Quoted text hidden]

Kristina Powell <kpowell@azdot.gov> Wed, Jul 8, 2020 at 2:17 PM
To: Larry Benallie Jr <Larry.BenallieJr@gric.nsn.us>

Cc: Danny Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>, Barnaby Lewis <Barnaby.Lewis2@gric.nsn.us>, "Anton, Shane"
<Shane.Anton@srpmic-nsn.gov>

Received, thank you.

Kris Powell, MA, RPA

Cultural Resources Program Manager
Arizona Department of Transportation
Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EM02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-2343

KPowell@azdot.gov

www.azdot.gov

| Description: adot_intermodal_color

[Quoted text hidden]

Larry Benallie Jr <Larry.BenallieJr@gric.nsn.us> Wed, Jul 8, 2020 at 2:12 PM
To: "Kristina Powell (kpowell@azdot.gov)" <kpowell@azdot.gov>, Danny Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>
Cc: Barnaby Lewis <Barnaby.Lewis2@agric.nsn.us>, "Anton, Shane" <Shane.Anton@srpmic-nsn.gov>

GRIC-THPO response additional consultation site reevaluation AZ U:14:73(ASM) Smiley’s Well.

Lawrry Benallie, Jr.

Archaeological Compliance Specialist

Tuilaal LIladawia PDuamaawmea lme MNELI
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Gila River Indian Community
P.O. Box 2193

Sacaton, Arizona 85147
(520) 562-7153

Larry.BenallieJr@gric.nsn.us

Government to Government Consultation Toolkit

ﬂ ADOT North South Corridor Site Reevaluation 070820.pdf
1120K
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State of Arizona Mail - North-South Additional Information

Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>

North-South Additional Information

3 messages

Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>
To: Peter Steere <Peter.Steere@tonation-nsn.gov>
Cc: "Anton, Shane" <Shane.Anton@srpmic-nsn.gov>

Received. Thank you Peter.

Danny Rucker, MA, RPA

Historic Preservation Specialist
Arizona Department of Transportation
Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EM02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-6323

drucker@azdot.gov

www.azdot.gov

[Quoted text hidden]

Peter Steere <Peter.Steere@tonation-nsn.gov>

To: Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>

Cc: "Anton, Shane" <Shane.Anton@srpmic-nsn.gov>
May 1, 2020

Daniel Rucker, ADOT

Fri, May 1, 2020 at 11:31 AM

Fri, May 1, 2020 at 11:25 AM

Thank you for consulting with the Tohono O'Odham Nation on this N-S Corridor Highwsy Project

The Tohono O'Odham Nation considers site

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) as a TCP eligible for the National Register

The site should be avoided. ADOT should not change its preferred alternative that avoids the site.

Peter L. Steete, THPO

Tohono O'odhsm Nation

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
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-------- Original message --------

From: Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov>

Date: 5/1/20 10:19 AM (GMT-07:00)

To: Peter Steere <Peter.Steere@tonation-nsn.gov>
Subject: North-South Additional Information

Hi Peter,

I've included the history of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) below. The corridor we are studying passes through the site on the west
side of the CAP canal. We are requesting clarification on whether the site is eligible as a TCP, and if so, whether it is
eligible on both sides of the canal. The features are on the east side and testing did not find subsurface deposits on the
west side. The TCP study for the project concluded that the site was a non-eligible TCP. However, Shane requested that
we re-open discussion on the site if we select an eastern alternative which is why we are requesting to consult.

At this point we have not changed our preferred alternative which avoids the site altogether, but as a result of the
comments received on the DEIS, we need to seek clarification on the site. Let me know if you need any more information.
Thanks and stay safe.

Site History

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) was first recorded by Arizona State University (ASU) in 1969 during the initial planning surveys for the
proposed Salt-Gila Aqueduct (SGA) portion of the Central Arizona Project (CAP) canal (Dittert et al. 1969). The site also
was revisited by the Arizona State Museum (ASM) (Grady 1973) and the Museum of Northern Arizona (Stein 1979)
during subsequent surveys of the CAP right-of-way (ROW). These surveys defined two loci with concentrations of surface
features and artifacts (loci A and B) surrounded by an extensive low-density artifact scatter that appeared to be
redistributed sheet trash. ASU first interpreted locus B as a possible compound (Dittert et al. 1969). The ASM survey of
the CAP alignment identified locus B as possibly an unfinished ball court (Stein 1979). ASM subsequently surface
collected and tested the site as mitigation in advance of the CAP construction (Teague and Crown 1983). The site was
identified as a small farmstead with a reservoir in locus B. ASM concluded that over the course of its use-history, the
feature may have been used first as a well, then as a large reservoir, and finally as a smaller water catchment feature
(Dart 1983). Locus A was located within and east of the CAP ROW. Locus B was located east of the CAP ROW, outside
the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation) easement. The area west of the CAP ROW was a low density surface artifact
scatter, presumably representing displaced sheet wash.

In 2008, Desert Archaeology excavated four 1x1 m test units in the site west of the CAP for utility pole installation for the
Dinosaur to Hunt 12kV/69kV Electric Line Project; no subsurface deposits were observed (Bagwell and others 2008). In
2017, subsequent re-survey of the site by Statistical Research, Inc. (Statistical) for the North-South Corridor study, where
it occurs in the western corridor alternatives (W1a, W1b, and E1a), identified a surface artifact scatter and a circular
gravel feature (Hall et al. 2017). Statistical recommended that the site is eligible under Criterion D.

Research to identify TCPs for the NSCS was carried out by J. Andrew Darling of Southwest Heritage Research LLC
(SWHR) in late 2013. SWHR led a field visit for GRIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) personnel to Site 73 on
April 15, 2014. During the site visit SWHR and GRIC THPO personnel observed a low-density scatter and what they
believed were the remains of the reservoir (vachki) located east of the CAP canal (Darling 2016:69). The same circular
gravel feature was later identified by Statistical, however, a subsequent field inspection by HDR, Inc., also in 2017, on the
east side of the CAP determined that this is not the previously tested reservoir in locus B. SWHR'’s research and on-site
discussion with the GRIC THPO led to a finding that the site was significant to the FST as a TCP, but not eligible for
inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) because its integrity was so degraded. The subsequent TCP
overview (Darling 2016) and NRHP evaluation (Darling 2017) concluded that the site was not eligible as a TCP (although
it was eligible under Criterion D); GRIC concurred with the findings in both reports.

At a follow-up meeting in Casa Grande on May 17, 2017 between FHWA, ADOT, and the FST, a question was raised
regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-
evaluation of that site as an eligible TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the FST outlined FHWA and ADOT's efforts
to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-evaluation of the
site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site may be eligible as a TCP but that
sufficient information had been obtained for the Tier 1 EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate the site’s eligibility
in the Tier 2 EIS if a western corridor was selected as the preferred corridor. Subsequently, Shane Anton (THPO for the
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community) commented in 2017 that AZ U:14:73(ASM) should be re-evaluated if a
western alternative is chosen.

Danny Rucker, MA, RPA

Historic Preservation Specialist

Arizona Department of Transportation

Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EM02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-6323

drucker@azdot.gov<mailto:drucker@azdot.gov>
www.azdot.gov<http://www.azdot.gov>
[hitps://apps.azdot.gov/files/gmail/logos/adot_environmental_planning_email.png]
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Daniel Rucker <drucker@azdot.gov> Fri, May 1, 2020 at 10:19 AM
To: Peter Steere <peter.steere@tonation-nsn.gov>

Hi Peter,

I've included the history of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) below. The corridor we are studying passes through the site on the
west side of the CAP canal. We are requesting clarification on whether the site is eligible as a TCP, and if so, whether
it is eligible on both sides of the canal. The features are on the east side and testing did not find subsurface deposits
on the west side. The TCP study for the project concluded that the site was a non-eligible TCP. However, Shane
requested that we re-open discussion on the site if we select an eastern alternative which is why we are requesting to
consult.

At this point we have not changed our preferred alternative which avoids the site altogether, but as a result of the
comments received on the DEIS, we need to seek clarification on the site. Let me know if you need any more
information. Thanks and stay safe.

Site History

AZ U:14:73 (ASM) was first recorded by Arizona State University (ASU) in 1969 during the initial planning surveys
for the proposed Salt-Gila Aqueduct (SGA) portion of the Central Arizona Project (CAP) canal (Dittert et al. 1969).
The site also was revisited by the Arizona State Museum (ASM) (Grady 1973) and the Museum of Northern Arizona
(Stein 1979) during subsequent surveys of the CAP right-of-way (ROW). These surveys defined two loci with
concentrations of surface features and artifacts (loci A and B) surrounded by an extensive low-density artifact scatter
that appeared to be redistributed sheet trash. ASU first interpreted locus B as a possible compound (Dittert et al. 1969).
The ASM survey of the CAP alignment identified locus B as possibly an unfinished ball court (Stein 1979). ASM
subsequently surface collected and tested the site as mitigation in advance of the CAP construction (Teague and Crown
1983). The site was identified as a small farmstead with a reservoir in locus B. ASM concluded that over the course of
its use-history, the feature may have been used first as a well, then as a large reservoir, and finally as a smaller water
catchment feature (Dart 1983). Locus A was located within and east of the CAP ROW. Locus B was located east of the
CAP ROW, outside the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation) easement. The area west of the CAP ROW was a low
density surface artifact scatter, presumably representing displaced sheet wash.

In 2008, Desert Archaeology excavated four 1x1 m test units in the site west of the CAP for utility pole installation for
the Dinosaur to Hunt 12kV/69kV Electric Line Project; no subsurface deposits were observed (Bagwell and others
2008). In 2017, subsequent re-survey of the site by Statistical Research, Inc. (Statistical) for the North-South Corridor
study, where it occurs in the western corridor alternatives (W1la, W1b, and Ela), identified a surface artifact scatter and
a circular gravel feature (Hall et al. 2017). Statistical recommended that the site is eligible under Criterion D.

Research to identify TCPs for the NSCS was carried out by J. Andrew Darling of Southwest Heritage Research LLC
(SWHR) in late 2013. SWHR led a field visit for GRIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) personnel to Site
73 on April 15, 2014. During the site visit SWHR and GRIC THPO personnel observed a low-density scatter and what
they believed were the remains of the reservoir (vachki) located east of the CAP canal (Darling 2016:69). The same
circular gravel feature was later identified by Statistical, however, a subsequent field inspection by HDR, Inc., also in
2017, on the east side of the CAP determined that this is not the previously tested reservoir in locus B. SWHR’s
research and on-site discussion with the GRIC THPO led to a finding that the site was significant to the FST as a TCP,
but not eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) because its integrity was so degraded.
The subsequent TCP overview (Darling 2016) and NRHP evaluation (Darling 2017) concluded that the site was not
eligible as a TCP (although it was eligible under Criterion D); GRIC concurred with the findings in both reports.

At a follow-up meeting in Casa Grande on May 17, 2017 between FHWA, ADOT, and the FST, a question was raised
regarding whether ongoing work by Reclamation at site AZ U:14:73(ASM) would provide new information or a re-
evaluation of that site as an eligible TCP. A memo dated October 24, 2017 to the FST outlined FHWA and ADOT’s
efforts to obtain information regarding the site and determined that Reclamation’s work would not lead to a re-
evaluation of the site as an eligible TCP. In the memo, FHWA and ADOT acknowledge that the site may be eligible as

a TCP but that sufficient information had been obtained for the Tier 1 EIS level process, and proposed to re-evaluate
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the site’s eligibility in the Tier 2 EIS if a western corridor was selected as the preferred corridor. Subsequently, Shane
Anton (THPO for the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community) commented in 2017 that AZ U:14:73(ASM)
should be re-evaluated if a western alternative is chosen.

Danny Rucker, MA, RPA

Historic Preservation Specialist
Arizona Department of Transportation
Environmental Planning

1611 W. Jackson, EM02

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-6323

drucker@azdot.gov

www.azdot.gov
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Environmental Planning

MEMORANDUM

TO: Steve Olmsted, Environmental Planning
CC: Michael LaBianca, HDR, Inc.
FROM: Danny Rucker, Historic Preservation Team
DATE: July 14, 2020, updated August 25, 2020

RE: Project Number: STP-999-A(365)X
TRACS Number: 999 PN 000 H7454 01L
Project Name: North-South Corridor Study, Tier 1 EIS

In response to substantive comments regarding the Draft Tier 1 EIS, ADOT is currently re-evaluating the
Preferred Alternative (E1b) within Segment 1 in order to ensure the decision presented in the Final Tier
1 EIS has clear justification. On April 30, 2020, ADOT'’s Historic Preservation Team initiated consultation
with the Four Southern Tribes (4ST) regarding the eligibility of site AZ U:14:73(ASM) due to its location
within the western alternatives (W1a and W1b) which are currently under reconsidering for selection as
the Preferred Alternative. Consultation concluded on July 8, 2020. The clarification provided by the 4ST
eliminates AZ U:14:73(ASM) as a potential TCP 4(f) property within the western alternatives. However,
the 4ST consider site AZ U:14:73(ASM) to be a eligible for the National Register of Historic Places under
Criterion D, and ask that it be avoided. The 4ST do not support alternatives Wla, W1lb, or Ela within
Segment 1.

The Section 106 process emphasizes the importance of consulting with Native American Tribes in order
to consider, discuss, and when possible, seek agreement with their views in decision making processes.
The views of the 4ST have been sought and discussed over the course of 11 meetings since 2011. The
ADOT Historic Preservation Team is of the opinion that the 4ST’s opposition to alternatives W1la, W1lb,
and Ela in Segment 1 should be weighted heavily in making a final decision on the Preferred Alternative,
although it does not prohibit the selection of this alternative pending data recovery of site AZ
U:14:73(ASM). If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (602) 712-6323 or by e-mail
at drucker@azdot.gov.

Sincerely,

Historic Preservation Specialist
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